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THE ‘BLACK BOX’ TRIAL
1.  ABBOTT, Charles Clement.  In the Hight Court of Justice.  King’s Bench Division.  

Manchester Winter Assizes.  Rex v. Charles Clement Abbott.  Wednesday, March 29th, 1933.  
Manchester:  Exors. of S. Harrison.  Plate.  Orig. black limp cloth;  sl. rubbed.

¶First published in 1933.  The cover bears the title ‘Hocus Pocus?’, and the spine ‘The 
‘Black Box’ Trial’.  In 1929 Abbott introduced an electronic black box diagnostic machine 
which used a spot of patient’s blood and vibrations to determine which herbal medicine 
was required.  The transcript is of his trial for manslaughter (of which he was acquitted) 
over the death of a boy with meningitis.

1938 £40

2.  (ABRAMS, Albert)  BARR, Sir James, ed.  Abrams’ Methods of Diagnosis & Treatment.    
William Heinemann (Medical Books).  Half title, front. port., illus.  Orig. blue cloth;  a little 
rubbed, leading inner hinge sl. cracking.

¶Abrams was well known during his life for inventing machines which he claimed could 
diagnose and cure almost any disease. These claims were challenged from the outset. 
Towards the end of his life, and again shortly after his death, his claims were conclusively 
demonstrated to be both false and intentionally deceptive.  The editor here defends the fair 
memory of Albert Abrams against ‘foul aspersions’

1925 £35
 MALE SEXUAL DISFUNCTION

3.  ACTON, William.  The Functions and Disorders of the Reproductive Organs, in childhood, 
youth, adult age, and advanced life, considered in their physiological, social, and moral 
relations.  6th edn.  Philadelphia:  P. Blakiston, Son & Co.  Half title, 23pp cata., 9pp ads.  
Black cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.

¶William Acton, 1813-1875, British doctor, primarily concerned with masturbation.  This 
book was first published in 1857, and is about male sexual disfunction.

1883 £50

4.  ALLBUTT, Henry Arthur.  Artificial Checks to Population:  is the popular teaching of 
them infamous?  A history of medical persecution.  An address delivered at Leeds, Bradford, 
Pudsey, and Morley, February, March, and April, 1888.  R. Forder.  3pp ads.  Later purple 
wrappers.  36pp.

¶First published in 1889;  Copac records the 1894 7th edition at Exeter & the 1909 14th 
edition at the BL only.

1894 £40
PERVERSIONS

5.  ALLEN, Clifford Edward.  The Sexual Peversions and Abnormalities:  a study in the 
psychology of paraphilia.  2nd edn. (2nd impression).  Geoffrey Cumberlege, O.U.P.  (Oxford 
Medical Publications.)  Half title.  Orig. red cloth;  sl. rubbed & marked.  Contemp. ownership 
inscription on leading pastedown.

¶First published in 1940.
1951 £38

ANONYMOUS
DISEASE & SIN

6.  Disease and Sin:  a new text-book for medical and divinity students.  By a medical muser.  
Wyman & Sons.  Half title.  Orig. brown cloth by Wyman & Sons.

¶BL & Wellcome Library only on Copac.
1886 £75

WORLD WAR II:  HOME FIRST AID
7.  First Aid in the Home.  By one of the foremost first aid lecturers in the country, who is an 

official lecturer, examiner and competition judge to the St. John Ambulance Association.  12 
vols.  Oldhams Press Limited.  All vols 48pp each, illus.;  some light soiling throughout.  Orig. 
red limp cloth, covers lettered in black; all a little faded and rubbed with some minor fraying

¶Copac & OCLC list BL only.  Twelve practical guides for the home covering the 

ABBOTT
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ANONYMOUS, continued
following subjects:  The Principles of First Aid and Emergency Bandaging;  Injuries 
to Bones, Joints, and Muscles;  Shock, Wounds and Haemorrhage;  Poisoned and the 
Treatment of Insensibility;  Burns, Poisons and Miscellaneous Injuries;  Transport and 
Reception of Accidents;  The Qualifications of the Home Nurse;  Choice and Preparation 
of a Sick Room;  Observation of the Sick and Invalid Cookery;  Home Nursing Methods 
of Treatment;  Infectious Diseases and Surgical Nursing;  A.R.P in First Aid.

[1939] £125

SECRET OF HEALTH
8.  The Secret of Health, with the story of “The Missing Bag”.  By a Diplomée of a London 

hospital.  (Port Sunlight, Cheshire:  Lever Brothers.)  Illus.  Orig. brick red cloth;  sl. marked.
¶BL & Wellcome Library only on Copac;  OCLC lists four locations in the USA.  The 
moral of the story is to use Lifebuoy soap;  it is, of course, also the Secret of Health.

[c.1895] £30
__________

ARISTOTLE
Aristotle’s Masterpiece and The Works of Aristotle form a sex manual and midwifery advice 
book, first published in 1684 and remaining in print in various forms into the 20th century.  
The text was by an anonymous author, now often referred to as ‘Pseudo-Aristotle’.  There were 
numerous editions, but many are unrecorded or recorded in only in a small number of copies.  
The 19th century editions are often difficult to date.

9.  Aristotle’s Compleat Master Piece.  In three parts;  displaying the secrets of nature in the 
generation of man ... The twenty-third edition.  Printed and sold by the Booksellers.  Front., 
viii, 144pp.  BOUND WITH:  Aristotle’s Compleat and Experienc’d Midwife.  In two parts ...  
The tenth edition.  Printed and sold by the booksellers.  Front., [4], iv, 156 [4]pp;  erratically 
paginated, but complete.  BOUND WITH:  Aristotle’s Book of Problems ...  The twenty-fifth 
edition.  Printed for and sold by J.W.J.K.G.C.D.M.A.B.E.M.R.R.J.O. and L.B.M. and A.W.  
Front, [ii], 152pp.  BOUND WITH:  Aristotle’s Last Legacy ...  Printed for R. Ware ...  Front., 
[vi], 112pp.  Sl. dusting.  Contemp. full calf, raised bands, red label; serviceable repair to lower 
margin half of rear board, quite rubbed but a good, sound copy.

¶ESTC T116548.  ESTC T160609, Birmingham, Reading Universities only in British 
Isles;  American Antiquarian Society, U.S. National Library of Medicine, University 
of Chicago, University of Texas in U.S.  ESTC T116577, BL, Oxford, Cambridge only 
in British Isles;  McMaster, University of Minnesota only in North America.  ESTC   
T116546, BL, Cambridge, Glasgow, John Rylands Library only in British Isles;  American 
Antiquarian Society, University of Texas, University of Toronto only in U.S.

1749 / [c.1750] / [c.1710] / 1749 £450

10.  Aristotle’s Compleat Master Piece.  In three parts ... The twenty-third edition.  Printed and 
sold by the booksellers.  Front., plates, 144pp.  BOUND WITH:  Aristotle’s Compleat and 
Experienc’d Midwife ...  The tenth edition.  Printed and sold by the booksellers.  Front, plates, 
[4], iv, 156, [4]pp.  BOUND WITH:  Aristotle’s Book of Problems ...  The twenty-sixth 
edition.  Printed for J.W.J.K.D.M.A.B.E.R.M.R.T.L.B.M. and A.W.  Front., 156pp.  BOUND 
WITH:  Aristotle’s Last Legacy ...  Printed for C. Hitch and L. Hawes ...  Front., 120pp.  
Contemp. full speckled calf, panelled in gilt, raised bands;  hinges starting to split, head & tail 
of spine chipped, boards & extremities rubbed.

¶ESTC T116548.  ESTC T160609, as above.  ESTC T191162, BL, Oxford, Wellcome only 
in British Isles;  no copies in U.S.  ESTC N504342, BL only in British Isles;  University of 
Chicago only in U.S.

1749 / [c.1750] / [c.1710] / 1761 £480

11.  Aristotle’s Compleat Master Piece.  In three parts;  Displaying the secrets of nature and in the 
generation of man ... To which is added, A Treasure of Health; Or, the Family Physician ... The 
twenty-ninth edition.  Printed and Sold by the Booksellers.  Front., 144pp;  pp.87-102 brown 
stain on outer margin, not affecting text, burn hole to upper margin of pp.141/142 affecting 
text, facsimile copy of page bound in after original.  BOUND WITH:  Aristotle’s 
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 ARISTOTLE, continued

 Complete and Experienc’d Midwife in Two Parts ...  The twelfth edition.  Printed and Sold by the 
Booksellers.  Half title, 156, [4]pp.  BOUND WITH:  Aristotle’s Book of Problems ...  The twenty-
eighth edition.  Printed for J.W.J.K.D.M.A.B.E.R.M.R.T.L.B.M. and A.W.  Front., 156pp.  BOUND 
WITH:  Aristotle’s Last Legacy ...  Printed for L. Hawes and Co ...  Front., 120pp.  Rebound in 
modern full calf, raised bands, original leading free e.p. loosely retained with contemp. ownership 
inscription reading ‘Henry Nihtars(?) His Book’, with pictorial bookplate of Walter Ide.

¶ESTC N5725, no copes in British Isles;  U.S. National Library of Medicine & 
Washington State University only in U.S.  ESTC T149182, Wellcome only in British Isles;  
Cornell & McGill University in North America.  ESTC N29906, Wellcome only in British 
Isles;  Cornell & McGill only in North America.  ESTC N29889, Oxford only in  British 
Isles;  Cornwell only in U.S.

1772 / [c.1770] / [c.1750] / 1773 £300

UNRECORDED EDITION
12.  The Works of Aristotle, the Famous Philosopher.  In four parts ... A new edn, carefully 

corrected.  Printed in the Year MDCCLXXXIX.  372pp; p.236 misnumbered 230.  Contemp. 
speckled calf, rebacked with raised bands & orig. red label;  boards sl. rubbed, occasional 
spotting & browning throughout.

¶This edition not recorded on ESTC or Copac.
1789 £380

13.  The Works of Aristotle.  A new edn.  WITH:  Aristotle’s Book of Problems ...  Printed for J. 
Urquihart.  Front., engr. t.p., 204, [ii], 122pp.; browned and spotting throughout.  Rebound in 
half calf over marbled boards, raised bands, spine. dec. in gilt.

¶ESTC T84330, BL only in British Isles; Berkeley only in U.S.  The Book of Problems has 
separate pagination and register.

[c.1800] £280
14.  The Works of Aristotle, In four parts ...  A new edn.  Published for the Booksellers.  Plates.  

Rebound in modern full calf, raised bands with gilt rules.
¶In 359pp with inking to verso of final leaf.

1808 £85
15.  The Works of Aristotle, the Famous Philosopher.  In four parts ...  A new and improved edn.  

Miller, Law, and Carter.  Front, vignette title, plates; sl. dusted.  Contemp. full tree calf, spine 
ruled in gilt; head & tail of spine sl. chipped, sl. rubbing to extremities.

¶Copac lists BL & Royal College of Surgeons only.  In 356pp.
[c.1821] £95

16.  The Works of Aristotle, the Famous Philosopher.  In four parts ...  His Complete Master-
piece... His Experienced Midwife ...  His Book of Problems ...  His Last Legacy ...  A new and 
improved edn.  Cocked, Harris, and Finn.  Front., woodcut illus.;  the odd spot.  Contemp. full 
sheep, spine ruled in gilt;  sl. rubbing to extremities.

¶Copac lists BL and Wellcome only.  In 322pp;  printed by Harris.
[c.1825] £110

17.  The Works of Aristotle, the Famous Philosopher;  In four parts.  A new and improved edn.  
R.S. Malki.  Engr. front. & titlepage, woodcut illus.  Contemp. full calf, spine ruled in gilt;  sl. 
rubbed, tail of spine chipped exposing textblock.

¶Copac lists Oxford only.  In (318)pp;  printed by Smith, Bloomsbury.
[c.1825] £75

18.  Aristotle’s Works:  Containing the master-piece, directions for midwives, and counsel and advice 
to child-bearing women.  With various useful remedies.  Published for the booksellers.  Half title, 
coloured front. & vignette title, 1p. ad.  Orig. blue cloth bordered in blind, pictorial gilt spine;  sl. 
rubbing to extremities.  Contemp. ownership inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘M.C. Cooke.’

¶In 352pp;  printed by John Smith, Tooley Street.
[c.1860] £45

ARISTOTLE
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ARISTOTLE, continued

19.  Aristotle’s Works.  Illustrated.  Containing the master-piece, directions for midwives, ...  
Published for the booksellers.  Half title, coloured front., plates, 1p. ad.  Orig. red blind dec. 
cloth, pictorial gilt spine.  v.g.

¶In 352pp, larger format;  printed by John Smith.
[c.1860] £40

20.  The Works of Aristotle.  Revised edition.  J. Smith, 193 High Holborn.  Front. port., vignette 
title, plates.  Orig. black dec. roan; sl. rubbing to extremities, lacking f.e.ps.

¶In 320pp, smaller format.  ‘Printed for the Booksellers’ on engraved title.  The Preface is 
dated 1857.

[c.1860?] £45

21.  The Works of Aristotle.  Revised edition.  J. Smith, 193 High Holborn.  Half title, hand-
coloured front. port. & vignette title, coloured plates.  Orig. red dec. roan.  v.g.

¶In 320pp, smaller format.
[c.1860?] £65

22.  The Works of the Famous Philosopher.  Containing the master-piece, and family physician, 
his experienced midwife ...  J. Smith.  Coloured front. & vignette title.  Orig. red cloth dec. in 
blind, pictorial gilt spine;  hinges rubbed, quite darkened.

¶In 352pp;  printed by Johnston & Lily.
[c.1875] £38

23.  Aristotle’s Works.  Illustrated.  Containing the master-piece.  Directions for midwives, 
counsel and advice to child-bearing women.  With various useful remedies.  Published for the 
booksellers.  Half title, coloured plates, 1p. ad.  Orig. red cloth, printed in black, lettered in 
gilt;  sl. rubbing to extremities.

¶In 352pp, larger format;  printed by Milner and Co., Halifax.
[c.1880] £40

24.  Aristotle’s Works.  Illustrated.  Containing the master-piece ....  Published for the booksellers.  
Half title, coloured plates, 1p. ad.  Orig. red cloth, printed in black, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbing.

¶In 352pp, larger format, as above.
[c.1885] £45

IN DUST WRAPPER
25.  The Works of Aristotle, the Famous Philosopher, containing his Complete Masterpiece 

...  A Complete Midwife’s Vade-mecum, and containing some genuine recipes for causing 
speedy delivery.  Complete edn, with engravings.  Additional coloured plates and up-to-date 
knowledge.  The Hygienic Stores, Limited, 25, Charing Cross Road.  Front., vignette title, 2pp 
ads.  Orig. red dec. cloth, with dustwrapper.  a.e.g.  v.g.

¶In 518pp.
[c.1920?] £58

26.  The Works of Aristotle, the Famous Philosopher, containing I.- His Complete Masterpiece.  II.- His 
Experienced Midwife.  III.- His Book of Problems.  IV.- His Remarks on Physiognomy.  V.- The 
Family Physician.  New and improved edn with coloured plates.  Published by the Booksellers. (J. 
Coker & Co.)  Front., illus. titlepage, plates.  Orig. red cloth, lettered in gilt;  sl. faded.

¶In 270pp, large format.
[c.1925?] £40
__________

‘MENTAL VIBRATION’
27.  ATKINSON, William Walker.  Practical Mental Influence.  A course of lessons on mental 

vibration, psychic influence, personal magnetism, fascination, psychic self-protection, etc, etc.  
...  Chicago:  Advanced Thought Publishing Co. & London:  L.N. Fowler & Co.  Maroon cloth, 
titled in gilt.  A nice, bright copy.
[1908] £30

ARISTOTLE



PSYCHOMANCY
28.  ATKINSON, William Walker.  Practical Psychomancy and Crystal Gazing.  A course of 

lessons on the psychic phenomena of distant sensing, clairvoyance, psychometry, crystal 
gazing, etc. ...  Chicago:  Advanced Thought Publishing Co. & London:  L.N. Fowler & Co.  
Maroon cloth, titled in gilt
[1908] £30

BANKS, Joseph Ambrose

VICTORIAN FAMILY PLANNING
29.  Prosperity and Parenthood:  a study of family planning among the Victorian middle classes.  

(2nd impression.)  Routledge & Kegan Paul.  Half title.  Orig. green cloth in sl. rubbed & torn 
d.w.  Contemp. signature on leading f.e.p.

¶First published in 1954.
1965 £10

30.  Prosperity and Parenthood: ...  3rd impression.  Routledge & Kegan Paul.  Half title.  Orig. 
green cloth.  Contemp. signature on leading f.e.p.  v.g. in sl. rubbed d.w.
1969 £10

31.  Victorian Values:  secularism and the size of families.  FIRST EDITION.  Routledge & Kegan 
Paul.  Half title.  Orig. green cloth in d.w.
1981 £12
__________

32.  BANKS, Joseph Ambrose, & Olive.  Feminism and Family Planning in Victorian England.  
(2nd impression.)  Liverpool University Press.  Half title.  Orig. brick red cloth.  Contemp. 
signature on leading f.e.p.  v.g. in sl. dulled d.w.

¶First published in 1964.
1965 £15

33.  BARRET-DUCROCQ, Françoise.  Love in the Time of Victoria:  sexuality and desire among 
working-class men and women in Nineteenth-Century London.  Translated by John Howe.  
Penguin.  3pp ads.  Orig. pictorial wrappers.

¶First published in French in 1989;  first published in English in 1991.
1992 £5

ELECTRICAL FORCE
34.  BAXTER, Henry Forster.  On Organic Polarity.  Shewing a connection to exist between 

organic forces and ordinary polar forces.  John Churchill.  Orig. brown cloth
¶Largely unopened.  The author is concerned that his work should not be associated with 
Animal Magnetism or Mesmerism.

1860 £65

PHARMACOPOEIA
35.  BENTLEY, Robert.  A Text-Book of Organic Materia Medica, comprising a description of 

the vegetable and animal drugs of the British pharmacopoeia with other non-official medicines 
arranged systematically and especially designed for the use of students.  Longmans, Green & 
Co.  Half title, illus., 4pp cata.  Orig. green cloth;  sl. marked.  Contemp. ownership inscription 
on titlepage.
1887 £45

BESANT ON BIRTH CONTROL
36.  BESANT, Annie.  The Law of Population:  its consequences, and its bearing upon human 

conduct and morals.  150th thousand.  Freethought Publishing Co.  2pp ads, 32pp cata. (May, 
1889).  Orig. pale green printed wrappers;  faded to brown, sl. chipped.  48pp.

¶First published in 1877.  Encouraging socialists to ‘limit the family’.
1889 £35

ATKINSON



PROSTITUTION
37.  BLACKWELL, Elizabeth.  Essays in Medical Sociology.  Revised and reprinted for private 

circulation.  Half title.  Orig. dark green cloth.
¶First published earlier in 1899 on the ‘human element in sex’, the ‘corruptions 
of neo-Malthusianism’, the Contagious Diseases Act, rescue work in relation to 
prostitution.

1899 £48

ASTROLOGICAL PRACTICE OF PHYSICK
38.  BLAGRAVE, Joseph.  Blagrave’s Astrological Practice of Physick Discovering the true 

way to cure all kinds of diseases and infirmities which are naturally incident to the body of 
man.  Being performed by such herbs and plants which grow within our own nation, directing 
the way to distil and extract their virtues and making up of medicines.  Also, a discovery 
of some notable philosophical secrets worthy our knowledge, relating to a discovery of all 
kinds of evils, whether natural, or such which come from sorcery or witchcraft, or by being 
possessed of an evil spirit;  directing how to cast forth the said evil spirit out of any one which 
is possessed, with sundry examples thereof.  Printed for Obadiah Blagrave.  [16], 139, [5]pp 
ads, engraved portrait frontispiece, diagrams in text.  8vo.  Some dusting & old staining, repair 
to blank foot of titlepage & gutter edge of reverse of frontispiece.  Contemporary calf;  spine & 
corners expertly repaired, traces of old paper label on spine.

¶ESTC R28486, BL, Sheffield and National Trust only in the UK;  8 copies in North 
America, 1 in Australia.  With the 18th century ownership inscription on the inner 
front board - ‘John Clee’s Book Licentiate – Physician and Surgeon – and Student in 
Astrology’.  He also writes additional notes on the inner boards and endpapers, including 
a short verse on Blagrave, and the comment ‘remarkable texts of scriptures to be read to 
those afflicted by Witchcraft for their cure’.  There are also related cuttings on Naturall 
Magick, and of Magick in Generall pasted onto the inner boards.  Arizona State University 
has a copy of Pomet’s Compleat History of Druggs, 1712, which also has contemporary 
clippings pasted inside front and back covers, and the front cover with a metal plate 
inscribed ‘John Clee, Surgeon, 1758’.  Joseph Blagrave was born in the parish of St. Giles 
in Reading, in 1610, the youngest son of the great chess master, Alexander Blagrave, and 
his wife, Margaret.  He was the brother of Daniel Blagrave, the regicide, and a nephew of 
John Blagrave, the mathematician from whom he inherited a small estate in Swallowfield, 
five miles from his native town.  His youthful years were spent in the study of astronomy 
and astrology, afterwards in philosophy and the practice of physic, and he published 
Blagrave’s Ephemeris between 1659 and 1665.  But by the 1670s astrology had begun 
to fall into a serious decline.  Astrologers were stripped of their right to make political 
statements affecting the Church or State and the public seemed to be losing interest.  The 
educated and influential classes started to look upon astrology as, at worst, superstitious 
nonsense and dangerous propaganda, and at best, a study in dire need of research and 
refinement.  Almanac sales slumped, and many previously successful and busy astrologers 
were noting a fall in the number of their clients.  In his Preface to the Reader he 
complained that ‘I find that many, being unsatisfied concerning the legality of my way of 
cure, have refused to come or send unto me for help to cure their infirmities;  and many of 
those who did come, came for the most part privately, fearing either loss of reputation or 
reproaches from their neighbours, and other unsatisfied people, and also fearing that what 
I did was either diabolical, or by unlawful means’.

1689 £1,250

UNRECORDED EDITION
39.  BRIGHT, Richard.  The Female’s Physician:  A treatise on the diseases of females.  5th edn.  

W. Strange.  Without f.e.ps.  Orig. purple cloth.
¶A note on the Contents page states:  ‘Another edition of this book, printed as a 
pamphlet, for the poor, and benevolent ladies who wish to make presents to the poor, 
may be had of the same publisher, price one shilling.  The title of this cheap edition 
is Every Woman’s Book and Female Physician’.  Five copies of this, ‘by a surgeon’, 
published by M. Hetherington, in 28pp, are recorded, but no copies at all of any edition 
by Richard Bright, M.D., published by Strange, in (ii), 82pp.  On menstruation, puberty, 
hysteria, pregnancy etc.

1841 £125

BLACKWELL
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40.  BRITISH MEDICAL ASSOCIATION.  Secret Remedies, what they cost and what they 
contain.  Based on analyses made for the British Medical Association.  (62nd thousand.)  
British Medical Association.  Orig. red cloth, trimmed flush.

¶First published earlier in 1909.  Full details warning against quack medicines.
1909 £58

SECOND SERIES
41.  BRITISH MEDICAL ASSOCIATION.  More Secret Remedies.  What they cost and what 

they contain.  Based on analyses made for the British Medical Association.  British Medical 
Association.  Orig. blue cloth;  sl. rubbed.
1912 £58

PURSUANT TO THE MEDICAL ACT, 1858
42.  BRITISH PHARMACOPŒIA.  British Pharmacopœia:  published under the direction of 

medical education and registration of the United Kingdom pursuant to the Medical Act, 1858.  
1867.  3rd reprint, with additions made in 1874.  Spottiswoode & Co.  Half title;  some sl. 
spotting.  Orig. maroon cloth;  a little faded.  Contemp. signature on half title, occasional ms. 
annotations.

¶Affording ‘to the members of the medical profession ... one uniform standard and guide ...’.
1877 £75

DISPENSER’S DICTIONARY
43.  BRITTEN, James.  The Dispenser’s Vade-Mecum.  Being a dictionary of the words used by 

physicians in prescribing.  An interpreter of abbreviated words and sentences, and an expositor 
of the roots of inflected Latin words.  (2nd edn.)  Liverpool:  Evans, Lescher & Evans.  Orig. 
brown cloth;  small split at tail of leading hinge.

¶Not in BL;  only Wellcome Library, York & Exeter record this second edition.  With a 
new 2pp preface.  Printed in Liverpool by ‘W. Fearnall and Co., medical label printers’.

1857 £85

BURDETT, Henry
HOSPITAL & CHARITIES GUIDE

44.  Burdett’s Hospitals and Charities 1917:  being the year book of philanthropy and the 
hospital annual.  Containing a review of the position and requirements, and chapters on the 
management, revenue and cost of the charities ...  It will also be found to be the most useful 
and reliable guide to British, American and colonial hospitals and asylums, medical schools 
and colleges, religious and benevolent institutions, dispensaries.  28th year.  The Scientific 
Press.  Half title, 53pp ads.  Ads on e.ps.  Orig. red cloth;  inner hinges sl. cracking.  Sm. book 
label on leading pastedown.

¶The titlepage states:  ‘The War has prevented the possibility of a new volume of this book 
being published earlier in 1917, but that for 1818 is already at hand.’.

1917 £48

45.  Burdett’s Hospitals and Charities 1924:  ... and chapters on the finance of the hospitals and 
kindred charities.  An exhaustive record of hospital work for the year.  It will also be found to 
be the most useful and reliable guide to British and colonial hospitals and asylums, medical 
schools and colleges, religious and benevolent institutions, dispensaries.  34th year.  The 
Scientific Press.  Half title, 39pp ads.  Ads on e.ps.  Orig. red cloth.
1924 £48

COTTAGE HOSPITAL
46.  The Cottage Hospital:  its origin, progress, management and work, with an alphabetical list of 

every cottage hospital at present opened ...  FIRST EDITION.  J. &. A. Churchill.  Half title,  
front., plates, 2 tables loosely inserted into pocket at back.  Orig. dark green cloth, blocked in 
black & gilt.  v.g.

¶The two tables are: Endowment, cost of erection & other information;  An alphabetical 
list of cottage hospitals with particulars of their income, expenditure, & sources of income.  

BRITISH MEDICAL ASSOCIATION



BURDETT, Henry, continued
Henry Burdett was an English doctor, asylum historian & according to C. Maggs, the 
‘forgotten hero of nursing’.  With chapters on:  Construction of cottage hospitals;  Hospital 
nursing and training;  Midwifery &c.

1877 £120
__________

PRESCRIPTIONS
47.  BURKE, John French.  The Dispensing Chemist’s and Medical Pupil’s Assistant;  Containing 

Latin directions, with their translations, for every species of medical prescription ...  Second 
edn ...  Robert Baldwin.  Black vertical-grained cloth with blind borders and flower motifs, 
lettered in gilt;  corners, head & tail of spine sl. chipped.  Book label of Dr. Dickinson, 
Stalybridge on leading fixed e.p., contemp. ink inscription on leading f.e.p. reading ‘W.R. 
Cowel’s Book, Die Mercurii, 5 Januarie 1848,’ and small signature ‘W.R. Cowell’ on upper 
margin of t.p.

¶Copac lists the first edition only at BL, Oxford, Cambridge & NLS.  With Dictionary of 
Medicines in General Use.

1846 £58

48.  (BUTLER, Josephine)  PETRIE, Glen.  A Singular Iniquity:  the campaigns of Josephine 
Butler.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan.  Half title, front. port.  Orig. brown cloth;  sl. marked, 
in sl. rubbed & dulled d.w.  Printed portrait of Josephone Butler loosely inserted.

¶Mainly on the Contagious Diseases Acts, with mention of The Maiden Tribute.
1971 £12

SURGICAL HANDBOOK
49.  CAIRD, Francis Mitchell, & CATHCART, Charles Walker.  A Surgical Handbook:  for the 

use of students, practitioners, house-surgeons and dressers.  4th edn, revised.  Charles Griffin 
& Co.  Half title, 1p. ads, illus.  Contemp. full maroon roan;  rubbed.  Small book label on 
leading pastedown, 4pp contemp. ms. notes & later newspaper clipping related to John Wesley 
loosely inserted.  a.e.g.

¶With brief new preface:  the chapter on case-taking is rewritten, with new diagrams, 
numerous alterations & additions.

1891 £38

BANKRUPTCY OF MARRIAGE
50.  CALVERTON, V.F.  The Bankruptcy of Marriage.  Introduction by Robert Briffault.  

2nd impression.  John Hamilton.  Half title.  Orange cloth; spine sl. dusted.  In worn & 
repaired d.w.

¶A new sexual morality for the jazz age, with six chapters on Soviet Russia.
[1931] £60

VENEREAL DISEASES
51.  CARMICHAEL, Richard.  An Essay on Venereal Diseases, and the uses and abuses of 

mercury in their treatment.  2nd edn.  Longmans.  Fold. col. plates.  Later half brown calf, orig. 
red morocco label.  Contemp. ownership inscription on initial blank.

¶First published in 1814 under the title, An Essay on the Venereal Diseases which have 
been Confounded with Syphilis, and the symptoms which exclusively arise from that 
poison.

1825 £120

ADVICE TO A WIFE
52.  CHAVASSE, Pye Henry.  Chavasse’s Advice to a Wife, on the management of her own health 

and on the treatment of some of the complaints incidental to pregnancy, labour, and suckling.  
Revised by Fancourt Barnes.  14th edn.  (360th thousand.)  J. & A. Churchill  Half title, 34 pp 
commercial ads.  Orig. grey printed wrappers;  small tears to spine repaired.  v.g.
1905 £35

BURDETT



STARTING A PHARMACY
53.  THE CHEMIST AND DRUGGIST.  Opening a Pharmacy:  descriptions of the opening 

orders with other particulars of interest to those starting in business as chemists and druggists 
including commercial and legal information.  New and enlarged edn.  The Chemist and 
Druggist.  Half title, illus., prelims sl. spotted.  Orig. black cloth;  sl. marked, spine a little 
dulled.  Contemp. signature on leading f.e.p.

¶BL only on Copac.
1904 £48

THE FRENCH SOLUTION
54.  CHICOYNEAU, Françoise.  A Succinct Account of the Plague at Marseilles, its symptoms, 

and the methods and medicines used for curing it.  Drawn up and presented to the Governor 
and Magistrates of Marseilles, by M. Chicoyneau, Verney and Soullier, the physicians who 
were sent thither from Paris by the Duke Regent of France, to prescribe to the sick in the 
hospital, and other parts of that town, during the progress of that calamity.  Translated from the 
French by a Physician.  Printed for S. Buckley.  38pp, [2]pp.  8vo.  A little dusted, some light 
foxing.  Disbound.

¶ESTC T54074.
1721 £150

SURGERY FOR ‘JUNIOR PRACTITIONERS’
55.  COCKS, W.P.  A Concise Treatise on Operative Surgery, describing the methods adopted by 

the English, Continental, and American surgeons;  selected for the use of junior practitioners 
and students.  FIRST EDITION.  Longmans.  16pp initial cata., 12 lithographic plates, 1 hand 
coloured, 2pp ads;  final leaf of ads dusted & a little torn.  Bound in later half brown calf.  Sm. 
book label on leading f.e.p.
1837 £125

PHRENOLOGY
56.  COMBE, George.  Outlines of Phrenology.  5th edn.  Edinburgh:  John Anderson...  33pp. + 

1p. ads.  Illus.  Orig. drab printed wrappers.
1835 £40

COMPREHENSIVE SUPPLEMENT TO THE PHARMACOPEIA
57.  COOLEY, Arnold James.  Cooley’s Cyclopædia of Practical Receipts and Collateral 

Information ...  5th edn.  J. & A. Churchill.  40pp. ads.  Green blind dec. cloth, spine lettered in 
gilt;  rubbed, front board has been crudely reattached, outer margin of leading f.e.p. torn.

¶In 1,199pp.  A massive reference work for the ‘arts, manufacture, professionals and 
trade, including medicine pharmacy and domestic economy designed as a comprehensive 
supplement to the pharmacopoeia’.

1878 £65

58.  COOLEY, Arnold James.  Cooley’s Cyclopædia of Practical Receipts, and collateral 
information in the arts, manufactures, professions, and trades including medicine, hygiene, 
and domestic economy designed as a comprehensive supplement to the Pharmacopœia and 
general book of reference for the manufacturer, tradesman, amateur, and heads of families.  
6th edn, revised and greatly enlarged by Richard V. Tuson.  2 vols.  J. & A. Churchill.  Half 
titles.  Pencil notes on leading e.ps of vol. I.  Contemp. half green morocco;  sl. rubbed, 
inner hinges cracking.

¶This edition, greatly revised, now in 1,796pp.
1880 £95

‘REVISED & ENLARGED’
59.  COOPER, Arthur.  The Sexual Disabilities of Man;  and their treatment and prevention.  3rd 

edn, revised and enlarged.  H.K. Lewis.  Half title, 16pp ads;  the odd spot.  Orig. green cloth;  
sl. rubbed.

¶First published in 1908.  Much on impotence, indulgence, perversion & diseases.
1916 £35

CHEMIST AND DRUGGIST



HYPNOTIC SUGGESTION
60.  (COUÉ, Emile)  BADOUIN, Charles.  Emile Coué and his Life-Work.  New York:  American 

Library Service.  Half title, front. port, illus.  Orig. blue cloth;  a little marked.  33pp.
¶Emile Coué de la Châtaigneriae, 1857-1926, employed a popular form of psychotherapy 
based on ‘optimistic autosuggestion’.

1923 £38

AN INCREDIBLE VOYAGE
61.  COURTNEY, Luke Theophilus.  Travels in the Interior, or, The wonderful adventures of 

Luke and Belinda.  Edited by a London physician.  With illustrations by Harry Furniss, and 
original scientific drawings by L.T.C.  FIRST EDITION.  Ward & Downey.  Half title, illus.;  
the odd spot.  Orig. red cloth, bevelled boards.

¶Travels through Captain Goodchild’s body - or was it just a dream?
1887 £120

62.  COWAN, John.  The Science of a New Life.  L.N. Fowler & Co.  Front.  Orig. maroon cloth, 
dec. in blind and gilt;  some rubbing to extremities.

¶On sex, pregnancy, diseases - and how to identify a masturbator.
[1897] £40

CHILD HEALTH
63.  CRAIG, William Stuart McRae.  Child and Adolescent Life in Health and Disease:  a study 

in social paediatrics.  With a foreword by Professor Charles McNeil.  Edinburgh:  E. & S. 
Livingstone.  Half title, front., illus.  Orig. red cloth;  a little rubbed.  Contemp. signature of 
Simon Yudkin on leading f.e.p.
1946 £25

64.  CRAWLEY, Alfred Ernest.  Studies of Savages and Sex.  Edited by Theodore Besterman.  
FIRST EDITION.  Methuen & Co.  Half title, 8pp cata.;  the odd spot.  Orig. green cloth in sl. 
torn d.w.;  a little marked, sm. tear to spine.  Contemp. ownership inscription on leading f.e.p.
1929 £35

65.  CRICHTON-BROWNE, James.  Stray Leaves from a Physician’s Portfolio.  Hodder & 
Stroughton.  Half title, 1p. ads;  the odd spot.  Orig. blue cloth.  v.g. in sl. rubbed d.w.

¶Essays by a Scottish doctor.
[c.1927] £20

THE BED-BUG
66.  CUMMINGS, Bruce F.  The Bed-Bug;  its habits and life-history and how to deal with it.  

Printed by the order of the Trustees of the British Museum.  Orig. brown printed wrappers.  20pp.
¶Copac lists BL only for this edition.

1917 £30
EUGENICS

67.  DARWIN, Leonard.  What is Eugenics?  Watts & Co.  (The Forum Series. - No. 9.)  Half 
title.  Orig. red cloth.  88pp.
1928 £20

LEGAL PROTECTION FOR WOMEN
68.  DAVIS, James Edward.  Prize Essay on the Laws for the Protection of Women.  Longman, 

Brown, Green, and Longmans.  Brown blind dec. cloth, lettered in gilt;  hinges worn, head & 
tail of spine chipped.  Blind publishers stamp on leading f.e.p and t.p.

¶With proposals relating to prostitution and trafficking and ‘to make the carnal knowledge 
of children, under fourteen, a misdemeanour.’

1854 £65
URINARY DEPOSITS

69.  DAWSON, Richard.  An Essay on Spermatorrhœa, and urinary deposits;  with observations 
on the nature, causes, and treatment of the various disorders of the generative system.  

COUÉ
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Illustrated by numerous cases.  6th edn.  Aylott & Jones.  Half title, illus.  E.ps sl. water-
marked.  Orig. brown cloth;  sl. rubbed & marked, sm. splits in hinges at tail.  Ms. notes on 
leading e.ps, some erased, & ‘With the Author’s Compliments’ on leading f.e.p.

¶The earliest edition on Copac is the 1847 third edition.
1852 £35

TAKING THE WATERS
70.  DEBOUT D’ESTRÉES, Albert Émile.  Medical Guide to Contrexéville (Vosges).  Churchill.  

Half title, illus.  Orig. green cloth.  Inscribed on half title by the author.  v.g.
¶This 1884 edition not recorded on Copac;  five 1883 editions listed, including BL.

1884 £40
RADIO-ACTIVE WATER

71.  (DICKINSON, Maude)  HOTBLACK, Frank A.  A New Activity?  A treatise on Mrs. 
Dickinson’s Discovery of a “New Radio-Activity” (with some notes on radium).  With a 
foreword by Alfred W. Oke.  Jarrolds.  Half title, front. port., plates 2pp ads.  Orig. orange 
cloth;  a little marked.

¶Promoting Mrs Dickinson’s ‘radio-active’ water & antiseptic cream, Dongor Soap, etc. 
produced by her company at Brighton.

[1920] £35

72.  A DOCTOR OF MEDICINE.  The Elements of Social Science;  or, Physical, sexual and 
natural religion.  An exposition of the true cause and only cure of the three primary social 
evils:  poverty, prostitution, and celibacy.  By a doctor of medicine.  26th edn, enlarged.  65th 
thousand.  E. Truelove.  Half title;  the odd spot.  Orig. brown cloth;  inner hinges sl. cracking.

¶The earliest copy on Copac is the 1857 second edition.  604pp
1887 £45

ELECTRICAL PSYCHOLOGY
73.  DODS, John Bovee.  The Philosophy of Mesmerism and Electrical Psychology ...  Edited by 

J. Burns.  James Burns.  Orig. green cloth dec. in blind and gilt; inner hinges starting.  Barcode 
on leading pastedown, Wellcome Library stamp and withdrawn stamp on titlepage verso.  A 
nice, bright copy.

¶With preface to the English edition dated 1876.
1886 £65

VISITING THE SICK
74.  DODWELL, William.  The Sick Man’s Companion;  or, The Clergyman’s Assistant in 

Visiting the Sick.  With a preliminary dissertation on prayer.  The second edn.  Printed for B. 
White.  [8], xlvii, 48-260pp;  8vo. A little waterstaining to foot of final few leaves. Contemp. 
calf;  head & tail of spine & first 2 inches of upper joint wormed. 19th century bookplate of  
Rev. John T.H. Le Mesurier, with his pencil notes to e.p. & in several margins.

¶ESTC T95452.  First published in 1767.  An 18th century prayer is written in an earlier 
hand on final blank.

1768 £80

BIRTH CONTROL FOR THE WORKERS
75.  DRYSDALE, Bessie Ingman.  Labour Troubles and Birth Control.  FIRST EDITION.  

William Heinemann.  Half title, 2pp reviews.  Orig. brown printed boards, lettered in black;  
head & tail of spine sl. rubbed.  Contemp. ink inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘Incredibly silly & 
superficial.  Soap-box oratory.  2-12-25’ & ‘Tripe 29/7/30’.
1920 £25

BATHS
76.  DUNLOP, Durham.  The Philosophy of the Bath, with a history of hydro-therapeutics and 

of the hot-air bath from the earliest ages ...  Cheaper edn, third thousand.  Dublin & London:  
Moffat and Company.  Half title, 2pp. ads.  Blue dec. cloth, spine lettered in gilt;  spine sl. 
darkened.  With binders ticket of Archer & Sons, Belfast.
 [1873] £48

DAWSON



77.  DWYER, William M.  What Everyone Knew About Sex:  explained in the words of Orson 
Squire Fowler and other Victorian moralists.  FIRST EDITION.  Macdonald.  Half title, front. 
port., illus.  Orig. pink printed boards.
1973 £8

ELLIS, Henry Havelock

PSYCHOLOGY OF SEX:  CONCISE INTRODUCTION
78.  Psychology of Sex:  the biology of sex - the sexual impulse in youth - sexual deviation - the 

erotic symbolisms - homosexuality - marriage - the art of love.  A manual for students.  2nd 
impression.  William Heinemann (Medical Books).  Half title.  Orig. blue cloth in sl. marked 
d.w.  Bookseller’s ticket on leading pastedown.
1933 £30

79.  Sex in Relation to Society:  being the first English edition of Vol. VI of “Studies in the 
Psychology of Sex” abridged and revised.  William Heinemann (Medical Books).  Half title;  
some sl. spotting.  Orig. maroon cloth;  a little rubbed.

¶An edition ‘Intended for a wider public’.
1937 £25

SOCIAL HYGIENE
80.  The Task of Social Hygiene.  FIRST EDITION.  Constable & Co.  Half title.  Uncut in orig. 

black cloth;  a little marked.
¶With particular reference to the damaging status of women, the Woman’s Movement, 
Emanciption, etc.

1912 £40

81.  PETERSON, Houston.  Havelock Ellis:  philosopher of love.  George Allen & Unwin.  Half 
title, front. port., plates.  Uncut in contemp. beige binder’s cloth, orig. brown cloth label;  a 
little rubbed.

¶First published in America in 1928.
[c.1928] £30
__________

TEMPERANCE
82.  ELLIS, Sarah Stickney.  A Voice From the Vintage, on the force of example, addressed to 

those who think and feel.  Fisher, Son & Co.  Disbound.  80pp.
¶First published earlier in 1843.  With new preface to this second edition.

[1843] £35

EPHEMERA 

83.  ALLEN & HANBURYS.  A collection of five advertisements.  Allen & Hanburys.  Five 4pp 
pamphlets, folded as issued;  three torn along fold.

¶Each pamphlet advertises  Allen & Hanbury’s “Perfected” Cod Liver Oil (“no after 
taste”), Malt Extract, Malted Farinaceous Food for Infants (“a prepared food ready for use 
without either boiling or straining”), and Tonga (“a specific for neuralgia”).

 [c.1880] £20

84.  ASHBY-DE-LA-ZOUCH.  Ivanhoe Baths;  Hastings Hotel.  Ashby-de-la-Zouch:  printed by 
W. Hextall.  2pp, leaflet advertising the facilities of Ashby-de-la-Zouch, near Leicester and its 
Mineral Waters.

¶‘... the cures effected ... have been rapid, complete and permanent.’
[1830] £20

85.  BEN RHYDDING.  Ben Rhydding Hydropathic Establishment and Hotel.  Leeds:  printed by 
Edward Baines.  4pp. leaflet promoting the Water Cure at the ‘Ilkley Fountain’. With full-page 
engraving of the establishment

¶With a full page of charges on page 4.
[1849] £15

DWYER



EPHEMERA, continued
 ‘PRO-RACE GOODS’

86.  LE BRASSEUR SURGICAL MANUFACTURING CO.  Pro-Race Rubber Specialities.  
Private (for adults only).  Birmingham:  Le Brasseur Surgical Manufacturing Co.  Illus.  Orig. 
cream printed wrappers, stapled as issued;  small ‘special note re throw outs’ slip laid down on 
front wrap.  Occasional pencil annotations, tissue paper ad. slip loosely inserted.

¶The front wrapper reads ‘Catalogue D.  Private’.  Not in BL;  Copac records only a 
1937 edition in LSE & a 1949 edition in Birmingham, both under the title, Revised List of 
Surgical Rubber Specialities and Pro-Race Goods.   The ‘throwouts’ slip offers defective 
‘rubber goods’ for 4/6d per gross.

[c.1925] £35

87.  LE BRASSEUR SURGICAL MANUFACTURING CO.  Catalogue D.  Revised List of 
Surgical Rubber Specialities and Pro-Race Goods, as recommended by all leading authorities 
on birth control.  Le Brasseur Surgical Manufacturing Co.  Illus., 4pp ads.  Orig. cream printed 
wrappers, stapled as issued;  sm. ad. slip laid down on front wrap.  40pp.

¶Not in BL;  Copac records a 1937 edition in LSE & a 1949 edition in Birmingham only.
1932 £35

APPLIANCES & RUBBER GOODS
88.  CHARLES & CO.  Price List of High-Class Surgical Appliances and Rubber Goods.  Charles 

& Co.  Illus.  sl. creased, the odd spot.  Orig. pale green printed wrappers, stapled as issued;  sl. 
marked, spotted & creased.  34pp.

¶Not in BL or on Copac.  ‘For ADULTS & MARRIED PEOPLE only.  Minors must not apply.’
[c.1900] £40

89.  CONSTANTINE & JACKSON.  Constantine & Jackson’s Specialities:  illustrated list of 
India rubber and skin surgical appliances.  Elastic hosiery, suspensories, etc.  Constantine & 
Jackson.  Illus.  Orig. blue printed wrappers, stapled as issued;  sl. creased & spotted.  46pp.

¶Not in BL;  Wellcome Library only on Copac.  ‘All Goods sent with Plain Address Labels’.
[c.1882] £60

WATERCURE
90.  CYNICUS PUBLISHING CO.  Four colour postcards satirizing the water-cure.  Tayport, 

Fife:  The Cynicus Publishing Co.  Sent from Matlock Bridge to Master H. Neal of Barrow in 
Furness. The titles are:  “The Ascending Douche - ‘Now sir, do sit still’”, “The Liver Pack”, 
“Just as the Doctor has fixed my Arm and Leg Bath, a wasp threatens to settle on my nose” and 
“As if there were not cruelties enough, they have actually invented a Rain Bath”.

¶‘We get five big poultices here, all mustard.  I get one right down my back as well.  
Sometimes it is very nice.’

1906 £20 †

91.  THE FAMILY PLANNING ASSOCIATION.  The Family Planning Association (founded in 
1930).  Swindon:  Swindon Press.  4pp pamphlet.  Two other leaflets from the Family Planning 
Association loosely inserted.
1952 £10

92.  THE HYGIENIC STORES.  Revised Catalogue of Birth Control and Surgical Rubber 
Goods.  The Hygienic Stores (For Private Circulation.)  Illus., 10pp ads.  Orig. yellow printed 
wrappers;  sl. rubbed.  28pp.

¶BL & LSE only on Copac.
[c.1930] £30

VOLPAR GELS
93.  VOLPAR CONTRACEPTIVE PREPARATIONS.  Volpar Gels and Volpar Paste, 

formulated under the auspices of the Family Planning Association.  The British Drug Houses.  
Illus.  Orig. printed wrappers, stapled as issued.  12pp.

¶Not in BL;  TCD only on Copac.
[c.1939] £12
__________

EPHEMERA



CHOOSING A CHILD’S SEX
94.  ERSKINE, Cicely Grace, Lady.  Sex at Choice.  With an introduction by James Monteith 

Erskine.  10th impression.  Christophers.  Half title;  some sl. spotting.  Orig. light blue cloth.  
v.g. in worn d.w.

¶First published in 1925.  On the determination of the sex of a child.
[1932] £20

VOLUNTARY HOSPITALS
95.  EVANS, Alva Delbert, and HOWARD, Louis G. Redmond.  The Romance of the British 

Voluntary Hospital Movement.  With an introduction by Sir W. Arbuthnot Lane.  Hutchinson 
& Co.  Half title, front., plates;  the odd spot.  Orig. red cloth;  spine faded.  Sm. book label on 
leading pastedown, contemp. signatures on leading f.e.p. & contents page.
[1930] £35

PROSTITUTION
96.  F., M.  Prostitution:  the moral bearings of the problem.  With a chapter on venereal diseases 

by J.F.  Published for the Catholic Social Guild by P.S. King & Son.  Half title, 2pp ads.  Orig. 
green printed boards, green cloth spine.
1917 £30

PERFECT CURE
97.  FERN, Thomas.  A Perfect Cure for the King’s Evil (whether hereditary or accidental), by 

effectual alcalious medicines:  faithfully approv’d by the experience of eighteen years practice, 
and the testimony of above four hundred patients restor’d beyond relapse.  By Thomas Fern 
Chirurgeon.  P.S.  Giving an exact account also how he himself was perfectly cur’d by the 
same medicines;  after having languish’d eleven years under the same distemper, and being 
given over at last, by several eminent physicians and surgeons in London.  Printed, and sold by 
D. Browne [and others].  [18], 58, [4]pp, half title.   8vo.  A v.g. clean copy.  Full contemporary 
panelled calf, simple unlettered spine;  joints cracked but firm, head & tail of spine sl. chipped.

¶ESTC T75314, 9 copies in the U.K.;  4 in North America.  The penultimate leaf contains ‘A 
patient’s advertisement, to all persons troubled with the evil.  By a brother in affliction’, written 
in verse and signed J. Boddington; the final leaf contains bookseller’s advertisements.  Thomas 
Fern was embroiled in a ferocious dispute with the physician William Vickers over the question 
of licensed versus unlicensed medical practitioners.  Vickers work, An Easie and Safe Method 
for Curing the King’s Evil, was first published in 1707, and Fern’s disparaging references to 
‘old wives medicines’ are most probably directed at his opponent.  In later editions of his work 
Vickers makes an  ‘appeal to some of Mr Fern’s own patients, who have been under my care, 
and have through God’s blessing been PERFECTLY cured by me’.  Fern’s book is dedicated 
to George Boddington whose son he claims to have treated with success.  However, Vickers 
mentions the death of James Boddington in 1710, who died after treatment.

1709 £300

98.  FIELDING, Michael.  Parenthood:  design or accident?  A manual of birth-control.  Preface 
by H.G.Wells.  3rd edn, enlarged.  Labour Publishing Company.  Half title.  Orig. yellow 
printed wrappers;  sl. dulled.

¶First published in 1928.
1938 £20

99.  FLEXNER, Abraham.  Prostitution in Europe.  Publications of the Bureau of Social Hygiene.  
Grant Richards.  Orig. green cloth, spine lettered in gilt; corners sl. rubbed.  A nice copy.

¶The Bureau of Social Hygiene was established in New York following the Grand Jury 
investigation of the white slave traffic in 1910.  Its chairman, John D. Rockefeller, signs 
the preface.

1914 £45
PHRENOLOGY

100.  FORBES, John, ed.  Phrenology;  Physiologically and philosophically considered ...  
Reprinted from No. XVII. of the British and Foreign Medical Review.  John Churchill.  26pp. 
+ 2pp. ads.  Illus.  Disbound.
1840 £20

ERSKINE
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SEXUAL SCIENCE
101.  FOWLER, Orson Squire.  Creative and Sexual Science, or, Manhood, womanhood and their 

mutual inter-relations;  love, its laws, power, etc.;  selection, or mutual adaptation;  courtship, 
married life, and perfect children;  their generation, endowment, paternity, maternity, bearing, 
nursing and rearing;  together with puberty, boyhood, girlhood etc., sexual impairments 
restored, male vigor and female health and beauty perpetuated and augmented, etc., as taught 
by phrenology and physiology.  New York:  Physical Culture Publishing Co.  Front. port., 
plates, illus.  Orig. maroon dec. cloth;  a little dulled, inner hinges sl. cracked.  Presentation 
slip laid down on initial blank.

¶Copac records a [c.1875] edition in the Wellcome Library & 1904 edition in the BL only.  
See also item 77.

[c.1900] £85

PHRENOLOGICAL SELF- INSTRUCTOR
102.  FOWLER, Orson Squire & Lorenzo Niles.  New Illustrated Self-Instructor in Phrenology 

and Physiology;  with over one hundred engravings ...  Thirty-fifth thousand.  New York:  L.N. 
Fowler;  London:  W. Tweedie.  Green dec. cloth; sl. rubbed, some light dusting throughout.  
Ink inscriptions on titlepage.

¶With a chart left blank for the reader’s completion, and space on the titlepage for 
the subject and phrenologist’s names.  In this copy these have been filled out ‘Henry 
Whitham’ and ‘L.A. Fowler, Sheffield 1866,’ and the chart has been filled in neatly 
in ink.

[c.1866] £35

BATH WATERS
103.  FOX, Arthur Edward Wellington.  A Short Manual of the Bath Mineral Waters.  FIRST 

EDITION.  Simpkin, Marshall & Co.  Half title.  Orig. brown cloth, bevelled boards.  v.g.
 [1888] £38

104.  FRYER, Peter.  The Birth Controllers.  FIRST EDITION.  Secker & Warlburg.  Half title, 
plates.  Orig. brown cloth in sl. rubbed d.w.

¶The history of birth control.
1965 £10

NEW ZEALAND PRACTICE
105.  FULTON, Robert Valpy.  Medical Practice in Otago and Southland in the Early Days.  A 

description of the manner of life, trials, and difficulties of some of the pioneer doctors, of 
the places in which, and of the people among whom, they laboured.  Dunedin, New Zealand:  
Otago Daily Times and Witness Newspapers Co.  Plates.  Orig. green cloth;  sl. rubbed, spine 
sl. dulled.
1922 £35

106.  GAIR, J.P.  Sexual Science as Applied to the Control of Motherhood.  The Anglo-Easter 
Publishing Co.  Brown cloth bordered in blind, lettered in white;  head of spine chipped, 
lettering on spine faded.  Contemp. ink inscription on leading pastedown reading ‘N: p.2/2.  
D. Newhouse’

¶Copac lists Oxford, Manchester, NLS, NLW & Wellcome only.  Advocating ‘physical’ & 
‘spiritual’ methods of preventing conception.

[c.1921] £25

PRUDERY
107.  GALLICHAN, Walter Matthew.  The Poison of Prudery:  an historical survey.  FIRST 

EDITION.  T. Werner Laurie.  Half title, 2pp ads.  Orig. blue cloth.  v.g. in sl. faded d.w.
¶Advocating enlightened sex education.

1929 £20

FOWLER



STERILIZATION & EUGENICS
108.  GALLICHAN, Walter Matthew.  The Sterilization of the Unfit.  FIRST EDITION.  T. 

Werner Laurie.  (Sex Education Library.)  2pp ads, half title.  Uncut in orig. red cloth;  spine 
faded.  Society for Constructive Birth Control and Racial Progress library labels on leading 
pastedown (partially removed) & f.e.p. (with rules, complete).
1929 £35

109.  GARDNER, Augustus Kinsley.  The Conjugal Relationships as Regards Personal Health 
and Hereditary Well-being Practically Treated.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION, from the 20th 
thousand American edn.  Glasgow:  Thomas D. Morison ...  London ...  Orig. brown pebble-
grained cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  A nice bright copy.

¶‘Prolific powers’ in man decline from the fiftieth year to seventy - when they finally 
disappear.  Modern woman’s physical deterioration, personal pollution, physical excess, 
old men & young girls, etc.

1900 £40
HYDROPATHY

110.  GIBBS, John.  Letters from Græfenberg, in the years 1843, 1844, 1845, & 1846.  With the 
report, and extracts from the correspondence, of the Enniscorthy Hydropathic Society.  Charles 
Gilpin.  4pp ads.  Orig. green cloth;  sl. rubbed.  Contemp. inscription on leading f.e.p. ‘with 
the author’s regards’.
1867 £38

BIO-THERAPY
111.  GILBERT, Joseph Henry.  Bio-Therapy:  treatment with the seventy remedies which supply 

bio-substances - physio-chemical elements of life.  3rd edn.  Gratham:  British Biochemic 
Association.  Half title.  Orig. green cloth;  spine sl. faded.

¶Based on the idea that ‘cell-salts’ in the blood can be re-invigorated.
1935 £35

112.  GLASS, David Victor.  Population Policies and Movements in Europe.  Oxford:  Clarendon 
Press.  Orig. blue cloth;  a little marked, inner hinges repaired.  Leeds Public Libraries label on 
leading pastedown, ‘Discarded’ stamps on leading f.e.p., half title & title page.

¶First published in 1938.
1940 £12

EXTRACT OF SATURN
113.  GOULARD, Thomas.  A Treatise on the Effects and various Preparations of Lead, 

particularly of the extract of Saturn, for different chirurgical disorders.  Translated from the 
French of Mr. Goulard, Surgeon-Major to the Royal and Military Hospital at Montpellier.  A 
new edition, with remarks, by G. Arnaud, M.D. and a table exhibiting the difference between 
English and French weights.  Printed for P. Elmsly.  [8], 232pp. 12mo.  Some sl. foxing & 
light browning.  Contemporary calf;  joints cracked, front hinge weak, head & tail of spine 
worn, lacking label, corners bumped.  Early inscription on leading f.e.p.:  ‘Ann Bankes 1772 
to A Ekins’.

¶ESTC T135674.  First published in 1769, Arnaud’s additions were included in the second 
edition of 1770.  Thomas Goulard, 1697-1784, was a member of the famous medical 
faculty in Montpellier, and used extract of Saturn (a mixture of lead monoxide in wine 
vinegar) as an external treatment for strains, inflammation, and also gunshot wounds.  
Although ‘Goulards Extract’ was not recommended for internal use, the side effects of lead 
poisoning led to its gradual abandonment.

1773 £150
‘SPECIAL AILMENTS’

114.  GOULD, Stirling.  A Treatise on the Principal Cause of Nervous Debility and Weakness in 
Men and all forms of Venereal Ailments;  their cause and cure.  (Bradford:  published by the 
author.)  Front. port., illus.  Orig. black cloth.  70pp.

¶BL, Cambridge & Exeter only on Copac.  ‘For Private Circulation only’.
[c.1910] £45

GALLICHAN



PHRENOLOGY
115.  GOYDER, David George, ed.  My Battle for Life.  The Autobiography of a Phrenologist.  

FIRST EDITION.  Simpkin, Marshall, and Co.  Half title, plates.  Orig. red pebble-grained 
cloth;  faded to brown, chipped at corners, head & tail of spine, rear board sl. rippled.  
Bookseller and binders ticket on leading fixed e.p. ‘J. Cutler.’  Author’s gift inscription on 
half title ‘To Mr. Evans, With the kind regards of David George Goyder,’ along with contemp. 
inscription ‘W Evans, Woodgate, N. Wellington, Somerset.’

¶The author is described as ‘formerly curator of the Museum of the Glasgow 
Phrenological Society’.

1857 £45
MIDWIFERY

116.  GRAHAM, Harvey.  Eternal Eve.  FIRST EDITION.  William Heinemann.  Half title, front., 
plates & illus.  Orig. blue cloth;  sl. rubbed.
1950 £10

FEMALE DISEASES
117.  GRAHAM, Thomas John.  On the Diseases of Females;  a treatise illustrating their 

symptoms, causes, varieties, and treatment.  Including the diseases and management of 
pregnant and lying-in women.  Designed as a companion to the author’s ‘Modern Domestic 
Medicine’.  Containing also an appendix on the proper principles of the treatment of epilepsy;  
an account of the symptoms and treatment of diseases of the heart;  and a medical glossary.  
2nd edn, revised and enlarged.  Published for the Author.  2pp ads preceding title;  some light 
foxing.  Uncut in orig. drab boards, pink cloth spine, paper label;  spine sl. faded, a little 
rubbed.  v.g.
1837 £225

HARROGATE SPA
118.  GRANGE, W. D’Oyly.  Illustrated Handbook to the Baths and Springs of Harrogate.  

Harrogate:  R. Ackrill.  Col. fold. map front., illus.  Orig. blue cloth;  sl. rubbed, spine 
sl. dulled.

¶Not in BL;  York only on Copac.
[c.1900] £38

DIVERS STRANGE CURES
119.  GREATRAKES, Valentine.  A Brief Account of Mr. Valentine Greatrak’s, and divers of 

the strange cures by him lately performed.  Written by himself in a letter addressed to the 
honourable Robert Boyle, esq.  Printed and sold by J. Downing in Bartholomiew-Close.  8vo.  
95pp.  Modern black cloth, spine lettered in gilt.

¶ESTC N15560, BL, Royal College of Physicians, Shakespeare Birthplace Trust, 
Wellcome Collection only in British Isles; five copies in North America.  Originally 
published in 1666 and 1668, new preface in this edition.  Greatrakes, 1629-1683, was 
known as ‘the stroker.’  In 1662, he had the idea he could sure scrofula (the King’s Evil) 
and this account records his apparent success with 53 testimonials by Boyle and others.

1723 £350

120.  HAIRE, Norman.  Sex Problems of To-day.  Sydney:  Angus and Robertson;  & London.  
Half title.  Orig. red printed wrappers;  chipped at head & tail of spine, hinges splitting, dusted 
& rubbed.  Red ink inscription on leading free e.p. reading ‘For Professor Sadler from Norman 
Haire, 24-9-42’.

¶Not on Copac.
1942 £20

RADIATION TREATMENT
121.  HALL, Percy.  Ultra-Violet Rays in the Treatment and Cure of Disease.  With introductions 

by Sir Henry Gauvain and Leonard E. Hill.  4th edn.  William Heinemann (Medical Books).  
Half title, front., illus., errata slip.  Orig. blue cloth;  a little rubbed.

¶First published in 1924.
1929 £25

GOYDER



122.  HARROD, Roy Forbes.  Britain’s Future Population.  O.U.P.  (Oxford Pamphlets on Home 
Affairs no. H4.)  Orig. blue printed wrappers.  (32)pp.

¶Encouraging the upper & middle classes to have more children.
1943 £15

123.  HARTMAN, Mary Susan, & BANNER Louis.  Clio’s Consciousness Raised:  new 
perspectives on the history of women.  FIRST EDITION.  New York:  Harper Colophon 
Books.  Half title.  Orig. cream printed wrappers;  sl. rubbed, a little marked.
1974 £8

SIGNS OF ACUTE DISEASES
124.  HARVEY, James.  Præsagium Medicum;  or, the Prognostick Signs of Acute Diseases; 

established by antient observation, and explain’d by the best modern discoveries.  Printed for 
George Strahan at the Golden Ball.  xxix, [1], 216pp. 8vo.  Some even browning, tear without 
loss to leading edge of titlepage, old marginal ink spots to A3, some pen strokes in margins 
emphasising passages of text.  Contemporary panelled calf;  spine rubbed & chipped, old 
repair to head & corners, upper joint cracked, some wear to board edges.  Later replacement 
front endpaper, rather obvious paper repairs to inner joints.  19th century bookplate ‘Johnston’, 
and ownership name of Terence East, 1924 on inner board.

¶ESTC T14242.  FIRST EDITION.  Little is known of Harvey’s life and work 
although it is clear that he was a practising physician with great interest in 
symptomatology.

1706 £320

SCARCE PERIODICAL
125.  HEALTHIAN.  The Healthian.  A journal of human physiology, diet, and regimen.  Strange ... 

and Pavey.  Modern black binder’s cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  Light spotting throughout.
¶Copac lists only BL, which has 14 numbers, and Senate House.  Here are volume I, nos. 
1, 4, 6, 8-13.

1842 £65

MINOR SURGERY
126.  HEATH, Christopher.  A Manual of Minor Surgery and Bandaging:  for the use of house-

doctors, dressers, and junior practitioners.  3rd edn.  John Churchill & Sons.  Half title, , illus., 
3pp ads.  Ads on pastedowns.  Orig. pink cloth faded to brown;  sl. rubbed, leading inner hinge 
sl. cracking.  Contemp. ownership inscription on half title.

¶First published in 1861.
1866 £40

HOMOEOPATHIC MEDICINES
127.  HEMPEL, Charles Julius.  The New Homœopathic Pharmacopœia and Posology;  or, The 

mode of preparing homœopathic medicines, and the administration of doses.  Compiled from 
the works of Buchner, Gruner, and Jahr.  New edn, carefully revised, and comprising the most 
recent additions and improvements.  James Leath.  1p. ads.  Orig. black cloth.  Bookseller’s 
ticket on leading pastedown.  v.g.

¶First published earlier in 1850.
1850 £75

BANDAGING
128.  HILL, Berkeley.  The Essentials of Bandaging.  With directions for managing fractures and 

dislocations;  for administering ether and chloroform, and for using other surgical apparatus;  
and containing a chapter on surgical landmarks.  5th edn.  Revised and enlarged.  H.K. Lewis.  
Half title, illus., 24p cata. (October, 1884).  Sm. tear in leading f.e.p.  Orig. mauve cloth;  sl. 
rubbed, spine sl. dulled.  Contemp. ownership inscription on half title.

¶First published in 1867.  New preface to this edition.
1883 £38

HARROD
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FAMILY HERBAL:  COLOUR PLATES
129.  HILL, John.  The Family Herbal, or an account of all those English plants, which are 

remarkable for their virtues, and of the drugs which are produced by vegetables of other 
countries;  with their descriptions and their uses, as proved by experience ... intended for the 
use of families.  Embellished with fifty-four coloured plates.  Bungay:  printed and published 
by C. Brightly, and T. Kinnersley.  viii, xl, 376pp, 54 hand-coloured plates.  8vo.  Some sl. 
browning & dusting, but generally a clean copy.  Bound in recent half leather, patterned paper 
boards, gilt banded spine, red leather label.
[c1820] £225

HISTORY OF CONTRACEPTION
130.  HIMES, Norman Edwin.  Medical History of Contraception.  Medical foreword by 

Robert Latou Dickinson.  George Allen & Unwin.  Half title, illus., 2pp ads.  Orig. blue 
cloth;  a little rubbed;  sm. split in following hinge.  Ownership stamp & bookseller’s 
ticket on leading pastedown, newspaper clippings related to ancient methods of 
contraception loosely inserted.

¶First published in American in 1934.
1936 £22

131.  HIMMELFARB, Gertrude.  Marriage and Morals among the Victorians;  and other essays.  
I.B. Taurus & Co.  Half title.  Orig. pink printed wrappers.

¶First published in 1975.
1989 £8

EUGENIC STERILISATION
132.  HODSON, Cora Brooking Sanders.  Human Sterilization To-Day:  a survey of the present 

position.  Watts & Co.  (The Forum Series. - No. 19.)  Half title.  Orig. red cloth;  a little 
dulled & marked, spine sl. rubbed.  C.B.C. Lending Library Label laid down on leading 
f.e.p.  (56)pp.
1934 £30

133.  HOLBROOK, Stewart Hall.  The Golden Age of Quackery.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan.  
Half title.  Orig. grey cloth boards, yellow cloth spine, in sl. rubbed d.w.  Contemp. gift 
inscription on half title.
1959 £15

NEO-MALTHUSIANISM
134.  HOLMES, James Robins.  True Morality;  or, The theory and practice of neo-Malthusianism.  

Popular edn.  Wantage:  Published by the author.  Orig. beige printed wrappers;  sl. creased, 
spine sl. dulled.  64pp ads.

¶Not in BL;  this ‘Popular Edition’ not on Copac.
[c.1892] £60

LADIES’ PHYSICIAN
135.  (HOWARD, James.)  The Ladies’ Physician.  A guide for women in the treatment of their 

ailments. By a London Physician. New and revised edn.  Cassell & Co.  Initial ad. leaf, index, 
16pp. cata (8.03). Orig. blue cloth, sl. rubbed.

¶A substantial volume in 328pp, adding the the chapter on the Change of Life, the 
Glossary of scientific terms and a ‘good working Index’.

1895 £45

136.  HUNTER, William C.  PEP Poise - Efficiency - Peace:  a book of hows not whys for 
physical and mental efficiency.  (18th edn.)  American Book Supply Co.  Half title, front. 
port., label on titlepage covering publisher’s details ‘The Reilly & Lee Co., Chicago’.  Orig. 
red cloth;  a little rubbed.

¶First published in 1914.
1927 £25

HILL



137.  HUXLEY, Leonard.  Conway Memorial Lecture:  Progress and the Unfit, delivered at South 
Place Institute on May 27, 1926.  FIRST EDITION.  Watts & Co.  Orig. blue cloth.  A nice, 
bright copy.

¶On eugenics.
1926 £20

138.  INGRAM, Kenneth.  The Modern Attitude to the Sex Problem. FIRST EDITION. George Allen 
& Unwin.  Half title.  Blue cloth, lettered in gilt.  In orig. orange, unclipped d.w.  A nice copy.

¶Suggesting the sexes are becoming more alike with a chapter on ‘The Invert.’
[1930] £35

139.  JAEGER, Gustav.  Health-Culture.  Translated and edited by Lewis R.S. Tomalin.  New, 
revised edn.  Adam Bros.  Front., illus., 7pp ads.  Orig. green cloth.

¶First published in English in 1884.  Jaeger’s sanitary woollen system.
1904 £35

140.  JAEGER, Gustav.  Health-Culture.  ....  Adam Bros.  Front., illus., 5pp ads.  Orig. green 
cloth;  spine repaired.
1906 £25

PRACTICAL EUGENICS
141.  JEFFERIS, Benjamin Grant & NICHOLS, James Lawrence.  Safe Counsel, or, Practical 

eugenics.  To which has been added The Story of Life by Ozra S. Davis and Emma F.A. Drake.  
39th edn.  Chicago:  Franklin Publishing Co.  Front., illus.  Orig. blue cloth;  sl. rubbed.

¶Not in BL;  Manchester & Wellcome Library only on Copac, the earliest copy being this 
39th edition.  pp. 225-240 misbound with corners cut and manuscript note to indicate the 
error.  ‘Fight social diseases with facts.’

[c.1930] £42
HEALTHY LIVING

142.  JOHNSON, Edward, surgeon.  Life, Health, and Disease.  7th thousand, enlarged and 
improved.  Simpkin, Marshall, & Co.  4pp ads & initial ad. slip for ‘Nuces Philosophicae’.  
Uncut in orig. dark green cloth, blocked in blind with gilt title.  v.g. bright copy.

¶Large ownership inscription of William Jones, Glyn-Castell, June 24th, 1844, on leading f.e.p.
1843 £45

INJURIES
143.  KEITH, Arthur.  Menders of the Maimed:  the anatomical & physiological principles 

underlying the treatment of injuries to muscles, nerves, bones, & joints.  FIRST EDITION.  
Henry Frowde.  Half title, front. port., illus.  Orig. maroon cloth.  Contemp. signature on 
leading f.e.p.  v.g.

¶An historical survey.
1919 £35

NATURE’S HYGIENE
144.  KINGZETT, Charles Thomas.  Nature’s Hygiene and Sanitary Chemistry:  containing also 

a special account of the chemical and hygienic characters of eucaluptus, pine and camphor 
forests, and some industries connected therewith.  5th edn.  Bailliére, Tindall & Cox.  Half 
title, illus.  Orig. olive-brown cloth.  v.g.
1907 £38

FRUITS OF PHILOSOPHY
145.  KNOWLTON, Charles.  Fruits of Philosophy.  An Essay on the Population Question.  2nd 

new edn, with notes.  30th thousand.  Freethought Publishing Company.  Sl. spotted.  Orig. 
grey printed wrappers;  sl. creased & spotted, spine chipped.  56pp.

¶The American essay on birth control with a preface by Charles Bradlaugh and Annie 
Besant, for the first English publication of which they were prosecuted in 1877.  Re-
published to test the government ban on publication.

[c.1878] £75

HUXLEY



146.  KNOWLTON, Charles.  Fruits of Philosophy.  An Essay on the Population Question.  New 
edn.  Chicago:  W.H.M. Smythe.  The odd spot.  Orig. beige printed wrappers;  sl. marked, 
creased & dulled.  48pp.
[c.1880] £65

147.  KRAFFT-EBING, Richard von.  Psychopathia Sexualis, with especial reference to the 
antipathic sexual instinct:  a medio-forensic study.  Only authorized English adaptation of the 
12th German edn by F.J. Rebman.  Revised edn.  Brooklyn:  Physicians and Surgeons Book 
Co.  Half title.  Orig. maroon cloth;  sl. rubbed.

¶First published in German in 1886;  the first English translation was published in 1906.
1931 £45

148.  LAVATER, John Caspar.  Essays on Physiognomy:  translated from the German of John 
Caspar Lavater, by Thomas Holcroft.  Also one hundred physiognomical rules, taken from a 
posthumous work;  and a memoir of the author.  19th edn.  Ward, Lock & Bowden.  Front., 
plates.  Orange library cloth;  spine a little marked & faded.  Library label on leading 
pastedown, label removed from leading f.e.p., library stamps on titlepage & initial blank.

¶First published in 1798.
[c.1885] £35

WOMEN’S DISEASES
149.  LAW, Hartland, & Herbert Edward.  Viavi Hygiene:  for women, men and children.  British 

Viavi Co.  Front. port.  E.ps sl. spotted.  Orig. brick red cloth;  a little rubbed, inner hinges sl. 
cracked.

¶Publisher’s address on titlepage corrected in ms.  The Viavi Co. was established in San 
Francisco in 1892, selling ‘remedies for diseases found in women’.  It is still in business.

[1905] £38

150.  LEAHY, Michael Patrick.  The Mind in Disease:  some conditions cured by suggestion.  
Heinemann.  Half title.  Orig. blue cloth in sl. rubbed & darkened d.w.
1926 £24

151.  LEATHARD, Audrey.  The Fight for Family Planning:  the development of family planning 
services in Britain 1921-74.  FIRST EDITION.  Macmillan.  Half title, plates.  Orig. black 
cloth in d.w.
1980 £10

ABORTION:  REVIEW COPY, BUT NOT REVIEWED
152.  LEUNBACH, Jonathan Høegh.  Birth Control:  abortion and sterilization.  With a preface 

by Norman Haire.  Kegan Paul, Trench, Trubner & Co.  Half title.  Orig. grey cloth;  spine sl. 
dulled.  Publisher’s compliments slip & letter to the publishers from the editor of Birth Control 
News pinned to initial blank.

¶Lectures delivered at the second and third International Congresses of the World League for 
Sexual Reform at Copenhagen, July 1928 and London, September 1929.  The editor of Birth 
Control News writes to the publishers refusing to review the book, “as abortion is a criminal 
offence in this country, and ... the book contains explicit instructions how to procure an abortion”.

1930 £45

153.  LONGSHORE-POTTS, Anna M.  Discourses to Women on Medical Subjects.  English edn.  
40th thousand.  Published by the author.  Half title, front. port., illus.  Orig. brown cloth;  a 
little rubbed.  Ownership inscription on leading f.e.p. dated 28/3/59.

¶BL only on Copac.
1895 £35

154.  (LOWELL, James Russell)  Birmingham Health Lectures, with a preface by James Russell 
Lowell.  Second series.  Birmingham:  Hudson & Son.  Plates & illus.  Ads on e.ps.  Orig. red 
cloth;  a little dulled, sl. marked.

¶BL only on Copac.  Health & my neighbours, The liver and its difficulties, Eyesight & 
how we lose it, Defects & deformities, Health & Education.

1884 £25

KNOWLTON



SEX DETERMINATION.
155.  McCONNEL, Mrs. David.  The Determination of Sex.  Reprinted from “The Medical Press,” 

July 10th, 1918.  Bailliere, Tindall and Cox.  11pp.,  folding plate.  Near- contemp. blue paper 
wrappers, titled in ink.

¶This edition not on Copac.  The ‘sex result’ is dependent on ‘the vigour of the zygote at 
the time of service.’

1918 £45

156.  MCLAREN, Angus.  Birth Control in Nineteenth Century England.  FIRST EDITION.  
Croom Helm.  Half title, orig. black cloth in d.w.  v.g.
1978 £10

157.  MANUSCRIPT RECEIPT BOOK.  18th Century Recipe & Receipt Book.  12 medical 
and three culinary receipts on 11pp, 35pp. blank.  Exercise book, orig. paper wrappers 
with a woodcut of ‘The Fiddling Boy’ on front cover.  Receipts are written in a single 
neat hand.

¶An eclectic mix of receipts including a recipe for ‘heart burn lozenges,’ which requires 
exotic ingredients such as fine chalk, crab eyes, and red coral.  Other receipts include 
‘salline draughts,’ ‘for a consumption,’ ‘for a cough,’ a ‘gout & cholick tincture’ (which 
calls for ‘two gallons of the best French brandy’), ‘pomade divine,’ and a few others.  The 
final pages in a different hand have somewhat less experimental recipes for little puddings 
and biscuits.

[c.1790-1800] £85

158.  MAPLE, Eric.  Magic, Medicine & Quackery.  Robert Hale.  Half title, plates.  Orig. maroon 
cloth;  v.g. in sl. rubbed d.w.
1968 £12

159.  MARCUS, Steven.  The Other Victorians:  a study of sexuality and pornography in mid-
nineteenth century England.  Book Club Associates.  Half title.  Orig. red cloth in sl. rubbed & 
dulled d.w.

¶First published in 1964.
1970 £10

POISONS, INCLUDING OPIUM
160.  MEAD, Richard.  A Mechanical Account of Poisons in Several Essays.  The second edn, 

revised, with additions.  Printed by J.M. for Ralph Smith.  [16], 189, [3]pp, half title, 
cancel titlepage, folding plate.  8vo.  A v.g. clean copy, plate detached from binding.  Full 
contemporary mottled calf, raised bands, morocco label;  expert repairs to joints, v. sl. wear 
to corners.

¶ESTC T55004, noting that this is not a re-issue of the 1702 edition.  The treatise was well 
received and established Mead’s reputation.  He dissected vipers and swallowed venom to 
prove that puncture is necessary to produce the effect, and also considered other poisonous 
animals, plants including opium, and toxic natural gases.

1708 £450

MASTURBATION
161.  MEAGHER, John Francis Wallace.  A Study of Masturbation and its Reputed Sequelae.  

FIRST EDITION.  Bailliere, Tindall & Cox.  Orig. grey buckram.
¶A relatively enlightened study.

1924 £35

162.  MECREDY, Richard James.  Health’s Highway.  FIRST EDITION.  Yellon, Williams & 
Co.  Half title, front. port., plates, 56pp ads.  Orig. brown cloth.  Contemp. signature on initial 
blank, the odd pencil annotation.

¶BL, Warwick & Wellcome Library only on Copac.  Personal hygiene, fresh air & 
sunshine, cycling, camping, cold baths.

1909 £28

McCONNEL
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163.  THE MEDICAL ADVISER OF THE PENNY SATIRIST.  The Medical Monitor, a 
collection of original essays, on consumption, syphilis, indigestion, scrofula, and diseases of 
the skin.  Each of these essays forms a complete work and is sold seperately.  4 vols in 1.  B.D. 
Cousins.  Contemp. half brown calf, green cloth label.  Contemp. signature on titlepage.

¶BL only on Copac.  All four volumes of the Medical Monitor series bound together in one 
volume.  The Penny Satirist was a scarce unstamped newspaper of the 1830s.

[c.1839] £125

164.  MICHELS, Robert.  Sexual Ethics:  a study of borderland questions.  George Allen & Unwin.  
(The Contemporary Science Series.)  Half title.  Orig. maroon cloth;  sl. marked, in sl. rubbed & 
dulled d.w.

¶First published in Italian in 1912.
1914 £35

PHARMACY
165.  MOHR, Francis & REDWOOD, Theophilus.  Practical Pharmacy:  the arrangements, apparatus, 

and manipulations, of the pharmaceutical shop and laboratory.  FIRST EDITION.  Taylor, Walton, 
& Maberly.  Half title, illus., 2pp ads.  Uncut in orig. green cloth;  sl. rubbed & dulled.
1849 £220

166.  MOLL, Albert.  Hypnotism.  Walter Scott.  (The Contemporary Science Series.)  Half title, 
12pp ads.  Orig. maroon cloth;  sl. rubbed, inner hinges cracking.  Ownership inscription on 
leading f.e.p. dated 1919.

¶First published in 1890;  with the preface to the ‘substantially enlarged’ second edition, 
January 1890.

1891 £30
‘TO MY PATIENTS’

167.  MONOD, Gustave.  The Waters of Vichy.  Privately printed.  Orig. blue printed wrappers;  spine 
faded.  Inscription from the author on titlepage dated 1931, signed with initials, G.M.  (48)pp.

¶BL only on Copac.
[c.1931] £22

MIDWIFERY
168.  MURPHY, Edward William.  Lectures on the Principles and Practice of Midwifery.  2nd edn, 

enlarged and revised.  Walton & Maberly.  Half title, plates (one col.), illus., 4pp cata.  Orig. 
green cloth;  a little rubbed.

¶First published in 1852.
1862 £85

ENLARGED
169.  NAPHEYS, George Henry.  The Physical Life of Woman:  advice to the maiden, wife, 

and mother.  Enlarged and revised.  Mayhew and Whittle.  Maroon cloth dec. in blind, spine 
lettered in gilt; inner hinges weakening, rubbed.

¶First published in Philadelphia 1869.
1872 £45

170.  NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR COMBATTING VENEREAL DISEASES.  How to Fight 
Venereal Disease.  National Council for Combatting Venereal Diseases.  Illus.  Stabbed as 
issued in orig. cream printed wrappers.  (16)pp.

¶Not in BL;  Manchester & Wellcome Library only on Copac.
[1922] £20

DECLINING BIRTH-RATE
171.  NATIONAL COUNCIL OF PUBLIC MORALS.  The Declining Birth-Rate:  its causes 

and effects;  being the report of and the chief evidence taken by the National Birth-Rate 
Commission, instituted, with official recognition, by the National Council of Public Morals, 
for the promotion of race regeneration, spiritual, moral and physical.  Chapman & Hall.  Half 
title, 1p. cata.  Orig. red cloth;  a little marked.
1916 £40

MEDICAL ADVISER



172.  NATIONAL COUNCIL OF PUBLIC MORALS.  Medical Aspects of Contraception, being 
the report of the medical committee appointed by the National Council of Public Morals in 
connection with the investigations of the National Birth-Rate Commission.  Martin Hopkinson 
& Co.  Half title, 1p. ads.  Orig. red cloth.
1927 £35

173.  NEALE, Richard.  The Medical Digest;  or, Busy practitioner’s vade-mecum.  Being a means 
of readily acquiring information upon the principal contributions to medical science during 
the last thirty-five years.  2nd edn.  Ledger, Smith & Co.  Half title;  prelims sl. spotted.  Orig. 
brown cloth.  A nice copy.

¶First published in 1877.  With a new preface to the second edition.
1882 £68

ESOTERIC ANTHROPOLOGY
174.  NICHOLS, Thomas Low.  Esoteric Anthropology.  (The mysteries of man):  comprehensive 

and confidential treatise on the structure, functions, passional attractions, and perversions, 
true and false physical and social conditions, and the most intimate relations of men and 
women.  Anatomical, physiological, pathological, therapeutical, and obstetrical;  hygienic 
and hydropathic.  From the American stereotype edn, revised and rewritten.  Dr. Nichols at 
the Hygienic Institute:  Office of the Herald of Health.  Illus., 5pp ads.  Orig. brown cloth, 
bevelled boards.

¶First published in 1853.
[c.1870] £48

175.  NICHOLS, Thomas Low.  Human Physiology:  the basis of sanitary and social science.  
Trübner & Co.  Illus.  Orig. blue cloth, bevelled boards;  sl. rubbed & marked, spine a little 
dulled.  Later signature on leading f.e.p.
1872 £58

POISONS
176.  OPPENHEIMER, Carl.  Toxines and Antitoxines.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  Charles 

Griffin & Co.  Half title.  Orig. maroon cloth.  v.g.
¶Translated from the German by C.Ainsworth Mitchell.

1906 £45

TREATMENT OF POISONING
177.  ORFILA, Matthieu Joseph Bonaventure.  Directions for the Treatment of Persons Who 

Have Taken Poison, and those in a state of apparent death;  together with means of detecting 
poisons and adulterations in wine, also, of distinguishing real from apparent death.  By M.P. 
Orfila.  Translated from the French by R.H. Black, surgeon.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  
12mo.  Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme & Brown.  Title with paper flaw causing two tears 
affecting one letter.  Contemp. half brown calf, gilt bands, red morocco label;  hinges sl. 
rubbed & worn.  A good-plus copy.

¶A medical guide intended for the use of the general public and aimed at the 
‘preservation of persons poisoned, or in a state of suspended animation’. In his 
introduction Orfila breaks down his definition and classification of poisons.  He 
begins with mineral, vegetable and animal poisons and concludes with asphyxia, 
signs by which real may be distinguished from apparent death, burns, and adulteration 
of wines.  Poisons and their antidotes include mercury, sulphur, and phosphorous;  
mushrooms, tobacco, and flowers;  effects of the bite of vipers, scorpions, dolphins, 
and mad animals.

1818 £225

178.  ORFILA, Matthieu Joseph Bonaventure.  Directions for the Treatment of Persons who 
have Taken Poison, and those in a state of apparent death ...  Translated from the French by 
R.H. Black ... Second edn ...  Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown.  1p. ad. slip tipped in.  
Uncut in orig. blue boards;  sympathetically repaired.  Booklabel of ‘Lady Mary Stewart,’ with 
signature below of M.F. Montgomery, Convoy House.
1820 £150

NATIONAL COUNCIL
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BIRTH CONTROL & EUGENICS
179.  OXONIENSIS.  Early Marriage and Late Parentage  the only solution of the social problem.  

FIRST EDITION.  George Standring.  Orig. black cloth wrappers lettered on front wrap. in 
gilt.  Inscribed on leading f.e.p. ‘With the Author’s Compliments’.  (32)pp.

¶This scarce pamphlet (3 copies in BL, and Bristol only on Copac) is dedicated to C.R. 
Drysdale of the Malthusian League, the anonymous author expounds positive views 
towards birth control and eugenics.  ‘Men and women who are unfit ... to propogate the 
race ... are morally bound to refrain from offspring’ to avoid ‘the hereditary transmission 
of bodily and mental disease and weakness’.

1883 £250

180.  PARKES, Edmund. Alexander, DE CHAUMONT, Francis Stephen Bennet Francois, ed.  
A Manual of Practical Hygiene.  5th edn.  J. & A. Churchill.  Half title, plates & illus, 16pp. 
cata.  Partially unopened & uncut in orig. brown cloth, bordered & decorated in blind, spine 
lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  Bookseller’s ticket of William Mullan, Belfast.  Contemporary 
inscription on leading f.e.p.

¶First published in 1864.
1878 £85

MATLOCK HYDRO
181.  PEACH, Lawrence du Garde.  John Smedley of Matlock and his Hydro.  FIRST EDITION.  

Bemrose Publicity Co.  Half title.  Orig. green cloth in sl. rubbed d.w.  (78)pp.
[1954] £12

MEDICAL SUPERSTITIONS
182.  PETTIGREW, Thomas Joseph.  On Superstitions Connected with the Practice of Medicine 

and Surgery.  FIRST EDITION.  John Churchill.  Half title, front., 1p. ads.  Orig. blue cloth, 
Norfolk & Norwich Library label on front board;  spine faded to brown.  Norfolk & Norwich 
library presentation label on leading pastedown, inscribed on half title:  ‘To Mr. Gurney with 
the most respectful compts of the Author’.

¶Dedicated to the politician Hudson Gurney and presented to the Norfolk & Norwich 
Library by his heir, John Henry Gurney.  Alchymy, Astrology, Talismans, Amulets, 
Charms, etc.

1844 £110

183.  PHELPS, Annie.  Birth Control and What it Means.  Prefaced by Ahluwalia Gopalji.  Revised, 
58th edn.  The Kingsland Hygienic Co.  Final ad. leaf;  the odd spot.  Orig. blue printed 
wrappers.  24pp.
[1925] £15

PRACTICAL HOUSEWIFE
184.  (PHILP, Robert Kemp)  The Practical Housewife, a Complete Encyclopædia of Domestic 

Economy and family medical guide.  By the editor of “The Family Friend”, ...  New edn., 
revised & greatly enlarged.  Houlston & Wright.  Half title, front., illus.  Orig. dark green 
cloth, blocked in blind & gilt;  expertly recased.  Ownership signature on leading pastedown of 
Hadie Pilgate.  Inscription on leading f.e.p:  ‘From an old friend who has had house-keeping 
experience for 40 years.  1861’.  A nice copy.
1860 £85

COMMONSENSE MEDICINE
185.  PIERCE, Ray Vaughn.  The People’s Common Sense Medical Adviser in Plain English:  

or, Medicine simplified.  61st edn.  Buffalo:  World’s Dispensary Printing Office & Bindery.  
Front. port., col. plates, illus.  Orig. black cloth;  a little rubbed.

¶The earliest copy on Copac is the 1883 11th edition.
[c.1900] £48

OXONIENSIS



PERFECT PHYSICK
186.  PITT, Robert.  The Antidote:  or, the preservative of health and life, and the restorative of physick 

to its sincerity and perfection.  The useful and pernicious medicines:  the natural and artificial 
cures:  the natural and artificial deaths are distinguish’d.  And the necessity asserted of reviving the 
former constant practice of physicians preparing and improving their most valued medicines, and 
the apothecaries delivering in their shops the common general remedies.  Printed for John Nutt near 
Stationers-Hall.  [50], 270pp, half title.  8vo.  A v.g. clean copy.  Full contemporary panelled calf, 
raised bands;  sl. wear to head of spine, v. sl. crack to upper section of front joint, small faint ink 
splash to leading edge of book block.  Bookplate of William Wollascott.

¶ESTC T22176.  One of two issues of the first edition.  In this issue, the second line of the 
imprint begins: ‘Stationers’.  Robert Pitt, 1653-1713, was involved in the controversy which 
followed the establishment of a dispensary by the College of Physicians in 1696.  He published 
in 1702 The Craft and Frauds of Physick Exposed, dedicated to Sir William Prichard, 
president, and to the governors of St. Bartholomew’s Hospital, and written to show the low cost 
of the useful drugs, the worthlessness of some expensive ones, and the dangers of taking too 
much physic.  Sarsaparilla, which for more than a hundred years later was a highly esteemed 
drug, was detected by Pitt to be inert;  and he condemned the use of bezoar, of powder of 
vipers, of mummy, and of many other once famous therapeutic agents, on the ground that 
accurate tests proved them of no effect.  In 1704 he published The Antidote, and in 1705 The 
Frauds and Villainies of the Common Practice of Physic demonstrated to be curable by the 
College Dispensary.  He was attacked by Joseph Browne in 1704 in The Modern Practice of 
Physick vindicated from the groundless imputations of Dr. Pitt.

1704 £350

INCLUDING PLACE ON BIRTH CONTROL
187.  PLACE, Francis.  Illustrations and Proofs of the Principle of Population;  being the first work 

on population in the English language recommending birth control now exactly reproduced 
with an introduction demonstrating Francis Place as the founder of the modern birth control 
movement together with unpublished letters of Place on birth control, Coleridge’s criticisms 
of Malthus’s views on birth control.  Critical and textual notes by Norman E. Himes.  George 
Allen & Unwin.  Half title.  Orig. black cloth;  a little rubbed & marked.  Library label on 
leading pastedown, partly removed, stamps on initial blank & final page.

¶First published in 1822.
1930 £25

TREATING THE WOUNDED
188.  PORTER, Joshua Henry.  The Surgeon’s Pocket-Book:  an essay on the best treatment of 

wounded in war;  for which a prize was awarded by her majesty the Queen of Prussia and 
Empress of Germany.  Specially adapted for the public medical services.  2nd edn, revised 
and enlarged.  12mo.  Charles Griffin & Co.  Half title, illus., 2pp ads;  prelims sl. spotted.  
Contemp. black calf;  sl. rubbed.
1880 £65

FACTS OF LIFE
189.  PORTER, Roy & HALL, Lesley.  The Facts of Life:  the creation of sexual knowledge in 

Britain, 1650 - 1950.  FIRST EDITION.  Yale University Press.  Half title, illus.  Orig. red 
cloth in d.w.  v.g.
1995 £15

FITTING THE DIAPHRAGM
190.  PROFESSIONAL ORTHO SERVICE.  Fitting the Vaginal Diaphragm.  High Wycombe:  

Ortho Pharmaceutical.  4pp pamphlet;  a little marked.
¶Not in BL or on Copac.

[c.1960] £12

191.  PUBLIC MORALITY COUNCIL.  To Protect Lives:  the menace of unchecked 
advertisement and display of contraceptives.  Public Morality Council.  Orig. cream printed 
wrappers;  sl. dulled.  (8)pp.

¶Not in BL or on Copac.  A promotion of the 1938 Contraceptives Regulation Bill.
[c.1938] £15

PITT



192.  PYE, George.  A Discourse of the Plague;  wherein Dr Mead’s notions are consider’d and 
refuted.  Printed by J. Darby.  xi, [1], 75, [1]pp ad.;  WITH:  Part II.  Wherein are consider’d the 
real causes of the plague, together with the method of prevention.  31, [1]pp.  8vo.  Disbound.

¶ESTC T117063.  FIRST EDITION.  The advertisement leaf at the end of Part I 
announces the publication the following week of Part II.

1721 £150

QUEENSBERRY ON HETEROSEXUALITY
193.  QUEENSBERRY, Marquis of.  Marriage and the Relation of the Sexes.  An address to 

women.  Watts & Co.  Orig. peach printed wrappers; spine a little worn.  28pp.
¶Not on Copac, 2 copies only on Worldcat.  The 9th Marquis, 1844-1900, renowned 
for the ‘Queensberry Rules’ in boxing and his part in the downfall of Oscar Wilde.  His 
prefatory note here begs to state that he is not advocating polygamy but: ‘what I assent 
is that it is not the natural and rational law of mankind that a man’s marital relations can 
be in all cases confined to one woman (his wife) during the whole of his life.’ In the light 
of his hounding of Wilde, the final sentence of the note is intriguing: ‘terrible evils have 
followed the attempt to enforce that which all men will evade, should pressure be brought 
upon them to do so by circumstances which they have been utterly unable to control; and 
the very basis from which we start is founded on law that is unnatural at present.’

1893 £350
PREVENTING V.D.

194.  REID, George Archdall O’Brien.  Prevention of Venereal Disease.  With an introductory 
chapter by Sir H. Bryan Donkin.  FIRST EDITION.  William Heinemann.  Half title.  
Orig. purple cloth;  spine chipped & repaired.  Stamps of the Maudsley Hospital Central 
Pathological Laboratory on e.ps & titlepage.
[1920] £20

CANCER
195.  ROBERTS, Morley.  Malignancy and Evolution:  a biological inquiry into the nature and 

causes of cancer.  FIRST EDITION.  Eveleigh Nash & Grayson.  Half title, 1p. ads.  Orig. red 
cloth.  Contemp. gift inscription on half title.
1926 £38

INFLAMMATORY INFECTIONS
196.  ROUTH, Charles Henry Felix.  On the Nature and Treatment of Some Inflammatory 

Affections in Children, and their sequelæ.  A clinical lecture delivered at the Samaritan 
Free Hospital, June, 1861.  Reprinted from the Medical Circular, May 7th and 14th, 1862.  
M’Gowan & Danks.  Disbound.  18pp.

¶Not in BL or on Copac.
1862 £65

DISEASES OF CHILDREN
197.  RUDDOCK, Edward Harris.  The Diseases of Infants and Children;  and their homeopathic 

and general treatment.  6th edn, revised and improved.  The Homœopathic Publishing Co.  
Illus., 4pp ads.  Orig. maroon cloth;  sl. rubbed & marked.
1899 £30

LADY’S MANUAL
198.  RUDDOCK, Edward Harris.  The Lady’s Manual of Homoeopathic Treatment, in the 

various derangements incident to her sex.  10th edn, thoroughly revised and enlarged.  
Homoeopathic Publishing Company.  3pp ads;  leading pastedown torn & inscr. erased.  Orig. 
green cloth, blocked in black, lettered in gilt;  sl. rubbed.  A good-plus copy.

¶New preface to the ninth edition indicating 60,000 copies printed.
1892 £40

199.  RUGOFF, Milton.  Prudery & Passion.  Rupert Hart-David.  Half title.  Orig. brown cloth in 
d.w.  v.g.

¶The first English edition;  first published in America in 1971.
1972 £10

PYE



200.  RUSBRIDGER, Alan.  A Concise History of the Sex Manual 1886 - 1986.  Illustrated by 
Posy Simmonds.  Faber & Faber.  Half title, illus.  Orig. cream printed wrappers.
1986 £8

EUGENICS & BIRTH CONTROL
201.  RUTGERS, Johannes.  Eugenics and Birth Control.  Translated by Clifford Courdray.  New 

and revised edn.  Dresden:  R.A. Giesecke.  Half title, folding tables in back pocket.  Orig. 
grey cloth.
1923 £45

202.  SCHENK, Samuel Leopold.  Schenk’s Theory.  The Determination of Sex.  Authorised 
translation.  The Werner Co.  Half title.  Orig. black cloth;  a little rubbed.  Ownership stamps 
on half title & titlepage.

¶The first English translation;  first published in German in the same year.  ‘Dieting’ 
creates a sexually superior woman & her offspring will then be male.

1898 £45

WOUNDS
203.  SCHIMMELBUSCH, Curt.  The Aseptic Treatment of Wounds.  With a preface by Prof. 

Bergmann.  Translated from the 2nd German edn by Alfred Theodore Rake.  H.K. Lewis.  
Half title, illus. 16pp cata.  Orig. brown cloth;  sl. rubbed.  Signature on initial blank 
dated 1916.
1894 £38

UMCKALOABO
204.  SECHEHAYE, Adrien.  The Treatment of Tuberculous Affections with Umckaloabo:  

extracts from a communication made in Lausanne, at the general meeting of the physicians 
of French Switzerland, with some new observations of patients and complementary remarks, 
followed by a few from physicians.  FIRST EDITION.  B. Fraser & Co.  3pp ads.  Orig. 
grey printed wrappers with the Umckaloabo bookmarker issued with the book.  Notice from 
Umckaloabo headquarters laid down on leading f.e.p.

¶Still available - prepared from the root of the South African geranium - but now only as a 
cold remedy.

1938 £45

THE EAR
205.  SHEILD, Arthur Marmaduke.  Diseases of the Ear.  Cassell & Co.  Half title, col. front. 

& plates, illus., 8pp ads;  the odd spot.   Orig. maroon cloth;  spine sl. rubbed & darkened.  
Bookseller’s ticket on leading pastedown.

¶BL only on Copac.
1895 £60

THE SKIN
206.  SIMON, Robert Michael.  Lectures on the Treatment of the Common Diseases of the Skin.  

Birmingham:  Cornish Brothers.  Orig. brown cloth;  sl. rubbed, spine sl. darkened.  Signature 
on title page dated 1900.
1888 £48

500 RECEIPTS
207.  SIMPKIN, MARSHALL, & CO.  Five Hundred Practical Trade Receipts;  (general, 

remedial, veterinary) for chemists and druggists, including approximate formulæ of several 
popular proprietary articles.  FIRST EDITION.  Simpkin, Marshall, & Co.  The odd spot.  
Orig. maroon cloth;  sl. rubbed.  Contemp. ownership inscription on initial blank, contemp. 
stamps on initial blank & titlepage.  83pp.

¶A wondrous collection of tinctures, remedies, ointments, syrups, powders, mixtures for 
all eventualities.

1883 £85

RUSBRIDGER
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208.  SMEDLEY, Caroline Anne.  Ladies’ Manual of Practical Hydropathy, (not the cold water 
system) ...  85th thousand, 16th edn.  James Blackwood & Co.  11pp ads preceding front. port., 
illus.  Orig. blue cloth;  dulled & a little rubbed.  A good sound copy.

¶BL has a 15th edn dated 1873.
[c.1872] £35

EUGENICS
209.  SMITH, Henry.  A Plea for the Unborn.  ... 2nd edn. - with appendix.  Watts & Co.  6pp. ads.  

Orig. brown cloth, lettered in gilt.  v.g.
¶NLS and Oxford only on Copac.  A plea to let the unfit child die, and prevent the unfit 
from marrying.

1897 £75

210.  SOLOWAY, Richard Allen.  Birth Control;  and the population question in England, 1877 
- 1930.  FIRST EDITION.  University of North Carolina Press.  Half title.  Orig. beige cloth.  
v.g. in sl. rubbed d.w.
1982 £20

CONTAGIOUS DISEASES ACTS
211.  STANSFELD, Sir James, M.P.  Repeal of the Contagious Diseases Acts relating to Women.  

Speech ... delivered in Birmingham, November, 1883.  London:  Dyer Bros, &c.  Disbound;  
sl. torn at fold.  15pp.
[1884] £60

KAREZZA
212.  STOCKHAM, Alice Bunker.  Karezza:  ethics of marriage.  New and revised edn.  New 

York:  Diehl, Landau & Pettit.  8pp ads.  Orig. green cloth.  v.g. in d.w.
¶First published in 1896.  Stockham coined the term Karezza (from the Italian for ‘caress’), 
referring to non-religious spiritual sexual practices that draw upon tantric techniques of body 
control as a means of achieving birth control, marital harmony and gender equality.

[c.1903] £45

STOPES, Marie Carmichael
CHANGE OF LIFE

213.  Change of Life in Men and Women.  FIRST EDITION.  Putnam.  Half title, 6pp ads.  Orig. 
maroon cloth;  spine a little rubbed & dulled.
1936 £30

214.  Contraception (Birth Control), its theory, history and practice.  A manual for the medical and 
legal professions.  With an introduction by Sir William Bayliss, and introductory notes by Sir 
James Barr, C. Rolleston, Jane Hawthorne & Obscurus.  John Bale, Sons & Danielsson.  Half 
title, 4 plates;  the odd spot.  Orig. green cloth;  sl. rubbed.  Bookseller’s ticket on leading 
pastedown, ms. notes on leading f.e.p.

¶The first reprinting;  first published earlier in 1923.  417pp.
1923 £30

SECOND EDITION, ENLARGED
215.  Contraception (Birth Control), its theory, history and practice.  ...  New and enlarged edn.  John 

Bale, Sons & Danielsson.  Half title, 5 plates.  Orig. green cloth;  a little marked in worn d.w..
¶The second edition with new preface.  480pp.

1927 £35
FIFTH EDITION

216.  Contraception (Birth Control):  its theory, history and practice.  ...  With an introduction by 
Prof. Sir William Bayliss, and introductory notes by Sir William Bayliss and introductory notes 
by Sir James Barr, C. Rolleston, and Jane Hawthorne.  5th edn, revised and enlarged.  Putnam 
& Co.  Half title, 9 plates.  Orig. brown cloth.  v.g. in sl. rubbed & faded d.w.

¶New preface.  491pp.
1941 £30

SMEDLEY



STOPES, Marie Carmichael, continued

217.  Enduring Passion:  further new contributions to the solution of sex difficulties being the 
continuation of Married Love.  FIRST EDITION.  G.P. Putnam’s Sons  Half title, 6pp ads;  sl. 
spotted.  Orig. maroon cloth;  a little rubbed.
1928 £25

218.  Equipping a Birth Control Clinic.  2nd edn.  The Mothers’ Clinic for Contructive Birth 
Control.  (C.B.C. Bulletin No. 3.)  Stapled as issued in orig. cream printed wrappers.  (16)pp.

¶First published in 1934.  Not in BL.
1952 £30

RACIAL OCCLUSIVE CAP
219.  On Some Aspects of Birth Control for Indian Women.  FIRST EDITION.  Mothers’ Clinic for 

Constructive Birth Control.  (C.B.C. Bulletin No. 6.)  2pp ads.  Stapled as issued;  sl. rusting 
caused by staples.  Ad. leaf for Racial Occlusive Cap loosely inserted.  (8)pp.
1952 £25

220.  Preliminary Notes on Various Technical Aspects of the Control of Conception;  based on the 
analysed data from ten thousand cases attending the pioneer Mothers’ Clinic, London.  (2nd 
edn.)  The Mothers’ Clinic for Constructive Birth Control.  (C.B.C. Bulletin No 1.)  Orig. blue 
printed wrappers;  spine sl. faded.  (56)pp.

¶First published in 1930.
1933 £25

221.  Radiant Motherhood.  A book for those who are creating the future.  FIRST EDITION.  G.P. 
Putnam’s Sons.  Half title, 9pp. ads.  Orig. maroon cloth, spine lettered in gilt.  A nice copy.
1920 £35

222.  Sex and the Young.  G.P. Putnam’s Sons.  Half title, 4pp. ads.  Maroon cloth, spine lettered in 
gilt; sl. rubbed.

¶First published 1926.
1929 £25

223.  BRIANT, Keith.  Marie Stopes;  a biography.  With a foreword by R.A. Butler.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Hogarth Press.  Half title, illus. with 8 plates.  Orig. pale blue cloth.  v.g. in sl. 
faded price-clipped d.w.
1962 £15

224.  EATON, Peter & WARNICK, Marilyn.  Marie Stopes:  a checklist of her writings.  FIRST 
EDITION.  Croom Helm.  Half title.  Orig. black cloth in d.w.  v.g.

¶A bibliography of Stopes’ scientific, literary, and medical publications.
1977 £8

225.  ROSE, June.  Marie Stopes and the Sexual Revolution.  Faber & Faber.  Front., plates.  Orig. 
pictorial wrappers;  spine a little creased.

¶First published in 1992.
1993 £5
__________

RECOVERING SUSPENDED ANIMATION
226.  STRUVE, Christian August.  A Practical Essay on the Art of Recovering Suspended 

Animation:  together with a review of the most proper and effectual means to be adopted in 
cases of imminent danger.  Translated from the German.  2nd edn.  12mo.  Printed for Murray 
and Highley, 32, Fleet-Street.  Possibly lacks a half title, some sl. foxing & light browning.  
Full contemporary tree calf, gilt dec. spine;  a little dry & rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of the 
Marquess of Headfort, & his crest in red morocco at head of spine.

¶This edition not in BL;  Newcastle only on Copac.  A translation of Versuch über die 
Kunst, Scheintodte zu beleben, und über die Rettung in schnellen Todesgefahren (1797), 
which was first published in English in 1801.  ‘The translation of the present treatise has 

STOPES
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been undertaken with a view to supply an apparent defect in English medical literature.  
For, though many essays and pamphlets have lately been published on this most important 
of all physical subjects, yet there exists no work which, in so small a compass, affords that 
comprehensive survey of Suspended Animation.’ (preliminary advertisement).

1802 £480

HOW TO KEEP WELL
227.  STUART, Elma.  What Must I do to Get Well?  And how can I keep so?  Mrs. Elma Stuart.  

Half title, portrait.  Red dec. cloth; a little rubbed.  A nice copy.
¶With final section of recipes for the sick.

1895 £45

228.  SWEDENBORG, Emanuel.  The Delights of Wisdom Relating to Conjugal Love;  after 
which follow the pleasures of insanity relating to scortatory love.  From the Latin.  The 
Swedenborg Society.  Half title.  Orig. blue cloth;  spine sl. rubbed.  Library pocket on leading 
pastedown, library label removed from leading f.e.p., stamps on title page & initial blank.

¶First published in Amsterdam in 1768;  first published in English in 1789.
[1891] £15

CURING MOST CHRONICAL DISEASES
229.  SYDENHAM, Thomas.  The Whole Works of that Excellent Practical Physician, Dr. Thomas 

Sydenham:  wherein not only the history and cures of acute diseases are treated of, after a new 
and accurate method;  but also the shortest and safest way of curing most chronical diseases.  
The tenth edn:  corrected from the original Latin, by John Pechey M.D. of the College of 
Physicians in London.  Printed for W. Feales, at Rowe’s Head the Corner of Essex-Street in the 
Strand (and others).  xvi, 447, [1]p.  8vo.  Full contemporary unlettered calf;  sl. worming to 
extreme lower blank margins. Double gilt ruled borders, raised & gilt banded spine;  sl. chip to 
head of spine, minor cracking to top inch of each joint.  Contemporary ownership name of  H. 
Wyndham at head of titlepage.

¶ESTC T121468.  Sydenham, 1624-1689, ‘The English Hippocrates’, the father of English 
medicine.

1734 £250

REFUGES FOR PROSTITUTES
230.  TAYLOR, William J.  The Story of the Homes.  Being a record of their origin, development 

and work for fifty years.  Introduction by the Earl of Meath.  London Female Preventative & 
Reformatory Institution.  Plates.  Orig. green cloth;  a little rubbed, spine sl. darkened.
1907 £38

231.  THOMPSON, Charles John Samuel.  The Quacks of Old London.  FIRST EDITION.  
Brentano’s.  Half title, front., plates.  Lacking leading f.e.p.  Orig. grey cloth, beige spine, 
paper label.
1928 £25

SEDUCTION WORSE THAN MURDER
232.  THOMPSON, John.  Man and his Sexual Relations, including childhood, youth, manhood 

& married life.  With the physiology and pathology of his reproductive organs.  New edn.  
Enlarged and fully illustrated.  2 vols.  Scarborough:  published by the author.  Fronts, 3pp 
cata. vol. I, 1p. ads vol. II.  Orig. green cloth;  sl. rubbed & marked.

¶Copac records only a c.1883 edition in Cambridge & c.1860 edition in BL.  Vol. I: 224pp, 
(pp222-224 ads);  vol. II:  256pp, (p.256 ads).

[c.1886] £90

233.  THOMPSON, John.  Man and his Sexual Relations, ...  2 vols in 1.  Scarborough:  published 
by the author.  Front. vol. I, 5pp ads.  Contemp. half maroon roan;  splits in spine at head & tail 
& following hinge.

¶ 224pp, (pp222-224 ads);  282pp, 2pp ads.
[c.1886] £50

STRUVE



QUACKERY
234.  (TICKNOR, Caleb)  An Exposition of Quackery and Imposture in Medicine;  being a popular 

treatise on medical philosophy.  By the author of “The Philosophy of Living”.  With notes, by 
W. Wright.  James S. Hodson.  E.ps replaced.  Green pebble grained cloth, spine lettered in 
gilt; sl. rubbed, recased retaining most of original spine.

¶‘The object... is to overthrow quackery in medicine, by exposing its errors, its false 
pretensions and its unjust claims...’ Ticknor was a New York doctor; this is the first 
English edition.

1839 £120

MENOPAUSE
235.  TILT, Edward John.  The Change of Life in Health and Disease.  A practical treatise on the 

nervous and other affections incidental to women at the decline of life.  Second edition.  John 
Churchill.  Half title.  32pp ads.  Orig. purple cloth fading to brown, spine lettered in gilt; head 
& tail of spine chipped.  With contemp. ink inscription on half title reading ‘Erasmus Wilson 
Esq.  With the author’s kind regards.’

¶An early treatise on menopause and the various causes of female hysteria.
1857 £85

236.  TITMUS, Richard & Kathleen.  Parents Revolt:  a study of the declining birth-rate in 
acquisitive societies.  Preface by Beatrice Webb.  FIRST EDITION.  Secker & Warburg.  Half 
title, illus.  Orig. black cloth;  a little rubbed, stab hole through front board affecting prelims up 
to p.10.  Contemp. signature on leading f.e.p.
1942 £8

THE LAW OF SEX
237.  TRALL, Russell Thacher.  Sexual Physiology:  a scientific and popular exposition of the 

fundamental problems in sociology.  New York:  Wood & Holbrook, Hygienic Institute.  Illus.  
Orig. green cloth, bevelled boards;  a little marked.

¶First published in 1866.
[c.1866] £65

238.  TRALL, Russell Thacher.  Sexual Physiology and Hygiene:  an exposition practical, 
scientific, moral, and popular, of some of the fundamental problems in sociology.  85th 
thousand.  Glasgow:  Thomas D. Morison.  Half title.  Orig. green cloth;  small paint splash to 
back board.  Stamps of The Hygienic Stores on leading pastedown & titlepage.

¶266pp, in large format.
1908 £30

SEXUAL ATTITUDES
239.  TRUDGILL, Eric.  Madonnas and Magdalens:  the origins and development of Victorian 

sexual attitudes.  FIRST EDITION.  Heinemann.  Half title.  Orig. black cloth in d.w.  v.g.
1976 £10

DISEASES OF EYE & EAR
240.  TURNBULL, Alexander.  A Treatise on Painful and Nervous Diseases, and on a new mode 

of treatment for diseases of the eye and ear.  3rd edn.  John Churchill.  WITH:  Treatment of 
the Diseases of the Eye, by means of prussic acid vapour, and other medicinal agents.  2 vols 
bound in 1.  Fronts;  the odd spot.  Contemp. full brown calf, red & green morocco labels.  A 
nice copy.  Armorial bookplate on leading pastedown.
1837/1843 £380

NEW BALLS, PLEASE
241.  VORONOFF, Serge.  Rejuvenation by Grafting.  FIRST ENGLISH EDITION.  George Allen 

& Unwin.  Half title, plates.  Orig. red cloth;  spine sl. rubbed at head & tail.
¶First published in French as Quarante-trois Greffes du Singe à l’Homme in 1924.

1925 £40

TICKNOR
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242.  WALKER, Alexander.  Beauty in Woman:  analysed and classified with a critical view of the 
hypotheses of the most eminent writers, painters, and sculptors.  5th edn.  Glasgow:  Thomas 
D. Morison.  Front., plates.  Uncut in orig. brick red cloth;  a little rubbed.

¶First published in 1836.  With numerous lithograph illustrations of naked women.
1892 £65

PHALLIC WORSHIP
243.  WALL, Otto Augustus.  Sex and Sex Worship (Phallic Worship):  a scientific treatise on 

sex, its nature and function, and its influence on art, science, architecture, and religion - with 
special reference to sex worship and symbolism.  Henry Kimpston.  Half title, illus.  Rebound 
in black binder’s cloth, retaining orig. blue cloth spine;  sl. marked.  Contemp. gift inscription 
on half title.

¶First published in 1919.
1920 £42

WIFE’S GUIDE
244.  WARREN, Stewart.  The Wife’s Guide and Friend:  being plain and practical advice to 

women on the management of themselves during pregnancy and confinement, and on other 
matters of importance that should be known by every wife and mother.  3rd edn.  Small 4to.  
A. Lambert & Co.  Illus., 58pp cata.  Orig. blue cloth;  boards marked.

¶Earliest copy on Copac is the 1895 4th edition;  the BL’s earliest copy is the 1926 21st 
edition in 108pp , inc. ads for various methods of contraception, etc.  108pp.

1894 £35

245.  WARREN, Stewart.  The Wife’s Guide & Friend:  ... 24th edn.  A. Lambert & Co.  Printed in 
blue throughout.  Orig. orange cloth, lettered in black; sl. rubbing to extremities.  A nice copy.

¶On pregnancy and birth control, pp.1-92; pp.92-160 are advertisements for surgical 
appliances for women.

1928 £50

246.  WEAVER, George Sumner.  Lectures on Mental Science According to the Philosophy of 
Phrenology.  Delivered before the Anthropological Society of the Western Liberal Institute of 
Marietta, Ohio, in the Autumn of 1851.  New edn, with a supplementary chapter by J. Burns.  
James Burns.  Half title, illus.  Orig. green pictorial cloth;  damp-marked at fore-edge.
1876 £38

MEN ON TOP?
247.  WEININGER, Otto.  Sex & Character.  Authorised translation from the sixth German edition.  

William Heinemann.  Half title, front.  Orig. green publisher’s cloth, lettered in gilt; sl. rubbed.
¶Otto Weininger, 1880-1903, Austrian philosopher, who committed suicide at the age 
of 23.  His misogynistic ideas on sex promoted men as active, productive, conscious, 
moral while women are passive, unproductive, unconscious and amoral.  He argued that 
emancipation is only possible for ‘masculine women.’

1910 £45

248.  WELLS, Samuel Roberts.  New Physiognomy, or, Signs of character, as manifested through 
temperament and external forms, and especially in “The Human Face Divine”.  New York:  
Fowler & Wells Co.  Front. port., illus.  Orig. brown pictorial cloth, bevelled boards;  Nice copy.

¶First published in 1866.
1894 £45

MARRIAGE MYSTERIES
249.  WELTON, C.J.  Marriage and its Mysteries, ...  Being an enquiry into the great social evil of 

over- population.  30th edn.  Nottingham:  C. J. Welton.  Contemp. half red calf, spine lettered 
in gilt; v. minor rubbing.

¶Not in BL; Sussex only on Copac for the first edition of 1900 and LSE for the 41st 
edition, 1908.

1904 £120

WALKER



250.  WESTERMARCK, Edward.  A Short History of Marriage.  Macmillan and Co.  Maroon 
cloth, spine titled in gilt.  In orig. d.w.; with sellotape repairs to head and tail of spine.

¶Based on the fifth edition of Westermarck’s History of Human Marriage; not an 
abridgement, but dealing with marriage as a social institution.

1926 £35

251.  WHITE, Frank Walter.  Birth Control and its Opponents.  With a foreword by Lord Horder.  
FIRST EDITION.  John Bale, Sons & Danielsson.  Half title, 4pp ads.  Orig. green cloth in 
sl. worn d.w.  Rules of the library of the Society for Constructive Birth Control and Racial 
Progress laid down on leading f.e.p.
1935 £30

ANTI-VACCINATION
252.  WHITE, William.  The Story of a Great Delusion:  in a series of matter-of-fact chapters.  

FIRST EDITION.  E.W. Allen.  Half title, front., plate, 4pp ads;  prelims browned & sl. brittle, 
sm. tear to leading f.e.p.  Orig. blue cloth,  front board blocked in gilt & black, spine lettered in 
gilt.  A bright attractive copy.

¶Supporting the campaign against compulsory vaccination.
1885 £35

QUEEN VICTORIA’S PHYSICIAN
253.  WILLIAMS, Charles James Blasius.  Memoirs of Life and Work.  FIRST EDITION.  Smith, 

Elder & Co.  Half title, front. port., illus., 2pp ads.  Orig. brown cloth;  sl. rubbed & marked,  
inner hinges sl. cracked.  Contemp. ownership inscription on half title.

¶An account of the life and work of the physician-extraordinary to Queen Victoria.
1884 £85

VICE & INSANITY
254.  WILSON, George Robert.  Clinical Studies in Vice and in Insanity.  FIRST EDITION.  

Edinburgh:  William F. Clay.  Half title, 2pp ads.  Orig. red cloth;  sl. marked.
¶Alcoholism, ‘masturbational insanity’, melancholia.

1899 £58

IMPOTENCY & STERILITY
255.  WILSON, Marris.  On the diseases Impeding Reproduction in the Male and Female:  being 

the pathology and treatment of spermatorrhœa, impotency, and sterility.  (2nd edn.)  Tallant & 
Co.  Orig. brown cloth;  sl. rubbed & faded.  Small book label on leading pastedown, contemp. 
signature on leading f.e.p.

¶BL only on Copac.  First published in 1856.
[1862] £120

SCARLET FEVER
256.  WITT, Charles.  An Effectual and Simple Remedy for Scarlet Fever and Measles:  with an 

appendix of cases.  4th edn.  Trübner & Co.  Orig. printed front wrapper.  Disbound.  32pp.
1865 £35

257.  WOOD, Clive & SUITTERS, Beryl.  The Fight for Acceptance:  a history of contraception.  
FIRST EDITION.  Asia Publishing House.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. blue cloth;  v.g. in 
sl. rubbed d.w.
1970 £10

258.  WOOD, Clive & SUITTERS, Beryl.  The Fight for Acceptance:  ...  Medical and Technical 
Publishing Co.  Half title, front., plates.  Orig. blue cloth.  Presentation inscription printed on 
leading f.e.p.  v.g. in sl. rubbed & dulled d.w.

¶One of several copies presented to the ‘physician friends’ of Ortho Pharmaceutical to 
commemorate the 50th anniversary of the United Kingdom’s first birth control clinic.

1970 £15

WESTERMARCK



SOLITARY INDULGENCE
259.  (WOODHEAD, Joshua T.)  The Golden Referee, a guide to health, and the causes that prevent 

it:  a medical treatise, showing the various concealed and physical causes and disqualifying 
impediments in connection with the duties and obligations of marriage:  practical observations 
on the nature, origin, and cause of local weakness and general debility; the injurious effects 
of solitary and sexual indulgence, &c., &c.  With a familiar explanation of gonorrhœa, gleet, 
stricture, and syphilis.  Liverpool:  Medicus & Co.  Orig. pale green printed wrappers;  sl. rubbed, 
torn & spotted, spine sl. chipped.  Sound only.

¶Copac records only copies of the 1874 first edition in BL, Oxford & Cambridge.
1903 £35

260.  WOYCKE, James.  Birth Control in Germany 1871-1933.  FIRST EDITION.  Routledge.  
Half title.  Orig. blue cloth in d.w.  v.g.
1988 £10

WOODHEAD

THE END
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